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VIA HAND DELIVERY

Gina McCarthy, Commissioner
Office of the Commissioner
Department of Environmental Protection
79 Elm Street
Hartford, CT 06106-5 127

Re: Petition for Declaratorv Ruling

Dear Commissioner McCarthy:

Pursuant to Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies § 22a-3a-4, enclosed please IInd
the Petition of Thomas and Gail Lane for a Declaratory Ruling on three issues:

1. Did the Offce of Long Island Sound Programs ("OLISP") err in denying the

Petitioners' Application for a Certificate of Permission for substantial
maintenance of structures that have existed at their property since prior to
June 24, 1939?

2. Is OLISP's literal interpretation of the "continuously maintained and serviceable"

provision of Section 22a-363 b of the General Statutes contrary to the legislative
intent of the statute to grandfather structures existing prior to June 24, i 939?

3. Did OLISP err in issuing a Notice of Violation for twenty year old repairs to a
pre- i 939 structure to the Petitioners, who are innocent purchasers of the property
and did not perform the repairs, where a) the basis for the NOV was that OLISP
had no record of a perm it for the repairs; and b) the reason for the absence of a
permit is that DEP did not require such a permit at the time the repairs were
performed by the prior o\vner?
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STATE OF CONNECTICUT
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER

PETITION OF THOMAS AND GAIL LANE
FOR A DECLARATORY RULING
AS TO WHETHER THE OFFICE OF LONG
ISLAND SOUND PROGRAMS ERRED IN
DENYING AN APPLICATION FOR
CERTIFICATE OF PERMISSION FOR
STRUCTURES ON PROPERTY WHERE
STRUCTURES HAVE EXISTED SINCE
PRIOR TO 1939 AND ISSUING A NOTICE
OF VIOLATION FOR STRUCTURES
SUBSTANTIALLY REPAIRED IN 1987
WITHOUT A PERMIT

PETITION FOR DECLARATORY RULING

i. INTRODUCTION

The Department of Environmental Protection, through its Offce of Long Island Sound

Programs ("OLISP"), has wrongfully denied the application of Thomas and Gail Lane (the

"Petitioners" or "Lanes") to retain and maintain a long-existing boardwalk and dock system

located at their residence at 32 Money Point Road, Mystic, Connecticut ("Property")

(Certificate of Permission ("COP") Application no, COP-2008-103-DL, Town of Stonington,

(hereinafter the "Application") (Exhibit I), A dock system has existed on the Property for at

least the past 70 years, with the last major repair occurring in 1987 after devastation caused by

II Hurricane Gloria, and i 7 years before the Lanes acquired the Property in 2004,

The Lanes seek after-thc-fact authorization for repairs made in 1987, as \vell as

additional environmentally beneficialupgrades to the structure, at the same location where a



docking system has existed since prior to 1939, The after-the-tàct approval is required to

address a Notice of Violation No, LiS-2ûûì-û54- V, Stonington ("NO V") issued on May 7,

2007, (Exhibit 2) and to avoid a threatened removal order. The Petitioners seek a ruling:

i) that the COP Application was wrongfully denied; and 2) that the NOV was issued in error,

because the agency's practice in 1987 was not to issue or require permits to re-build pre-

existing dock structures,

OLISP is the program within the Department that handles applications under the

Structures, Dredging and Fill Act (the "Act"), Conn. Gen. Stat. § 22a-359 et~. As applied

to the structures located on the Lanes' Property, OLISP has misinterpreted the applicability of

Conn, Gen, Stat. § 22a-363b. As relevant to the tàcts of this Petition, that statute provides for

the expedited issuance of a COP for substantial maintenance of structures, fill, obstructions or

encroachments in place prior to June 24, i 939 and continuously maintained and serviceable

since that time.

Despite the existence of a docking system on the Property since prior to i 939 through

I

. the present, OLISP has wrongfully taken the position that the structures have not been

"continuously maintained and serviceable" due to the fact that much of the docking system

was destroyed by Hurricane Gloria in late i 985 and, therefore, the entire structure did not

"continually" exist in its exact original state for the brief period of time between the hurricane

devastation and the time the dock re-build was complete in 1987, This literal interpretation of

i I the "continuously maintained and serviceable" provision of the statute is out of line with the
I

I
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clear legislative intent to grandfather structures existing prior to the enactment of the Act and

allow for the maintenance and improvement of these structures over time.

Because OLISP has misapplied the statute, the Petitioners request the Commissioner

to declare OLISP's interpretation in error and direct OLISP to approve the Petitioners' COP

Application to permit the substantial repairs to the docking system made in i 987 and

additional improvements proposed in the Application.

Moreover, the Petitioners request the Commissioner to withdraw the NOV issued to

the Lanes premised on repair activities undertaken by a previous owner in i 987 without a

permit, because the agency at that time did not require permits for repair activities to pre-

existing structures. See Affdavit of Thomas Lane, (Exhibit 3).

II. STANDING AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY

This request is made pursuant to the provisions of the Uniform Administrative

Procedure Act ("UAP A"), Connecticut General Statutes § 4- i 7S and 4- i 76, and the

Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies ("RCSA") § 22a-3a-4. Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4- i 76

provides that any person may petition an agency for a declaratory ruling as to the validity of

any regulation, or the applicability to specified circumstances of a provision of the general

statutes, a regulation, or a final decision on a matter within the jurisdiction of the agency.

Section 4- i 76(e) provides that the agency must act on the petition in one of live ways.

Within sixty days after receipt of a petition for a declaratory ruling, an
agcncy in writing shall: (i) Issue a ruling declaring the validity ofa
rcgulation or the applicability of the provision of the gcneral statutes, the
rcgulation, or the final decision in question to the specified circumstances,

-i
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(2) order the matter set for specified proceedings, (3) agree to issue a
declaratory ruling by a specified date, (4) decide not to issue a declaratory
ruling and initiate regulation-making proceedings, under section 4- i 68, on
the subject, or (5) decide not to issue a declaratory ruling, stating the
reasons for its action.

Section 4-1 76(e).

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4- i 75 provides that a petitioner is entitled to seek a declaratory

ruling directly from the Superior Court if the agency does not take action as provided in

§ 4- i 76( e)( i), (2), or (3). A ruling by an agency on a petition for declaratory ruling issued

pursuant to § 4-1 76(e) is appealable as a final decision under the UAPA. Conn. Gen. Stat.

§ 4- i 66.

III. HISTORY AND STATUTORY BACKGROUND

A. Historical Docking Svstem and Approvals

Thc Property has existed as a residence since at lcast i 936, when it \vas acquired by

Emma Albert Cole. (Exhibit i, Application at p. 3). In i 985, her son, Hugh Cole, inherited

I the Property. (Exhibit I, Application at p. 3; Attachment H, letter of June 18, 2007 letter of

Hugh Cole). A docking system, including a cinder walkway through a salt mash, was

constructed in or about the spring of 1937, and prior to i 939. (Exhibit i, Application,

Attachment H, letter of Josey Wright dated June I 7,2007; see also id. June 18, 2007 letter of

Hugh Cole; June 7, 2007 letter from Sarah Moore Hallberg; June i 1,2007 letter from Daniel

Van Winkle; July 21,2008 letter from Peter G. Briggs).

The docking system was subsequently damaged in the 1938 hurricane and rebuilt

thereafter, but otherwise remained in continual use and existence on the Property until

-4-



portions were destroyed and rebuilt following Hurricane Gloria, which struck southeastern

Connecticut on September 15,1985, (Id., letter of Josey Wright dated June 17,2007;

Attachment I-, Two Photographs of the Property Subsequent to the i 938 Hurricane; see also

Attachment H, letter of June i 8,2007 letter of Hugh Cole). Notwithstanding, a docking

system, which currently consists ofa 4' x 100' at grade boardwalk, a 5' x 74' fixed dock with

two 8' x 8' support cribs and pilings, a 3' x 12' ramp and a 8' x 16' floating dock, has

continually existed at the Property since prior to i 939 to the present. (Exhibit I).

Indeed, aerial photographs following the 1938 hurricane taken in 195 I, 1965, 1974,

and 1980 depict the at grade walkway and dock system. In all aerial photographs from 195 I-

1980, the dock system consistently appears to be in the same proportions as the prior aerial

photograph. In addition, the 1951 photograph indicates that thewaterward end of the dock

was a crib structure. (Exhibit 4). Available aerial photographs from 198 i show a significant

dock is visible. (Exhibit 5). Indeed, there is evidence that the dock continually existed on the

property until the dock was largely destroyed in 1985. (Exhibit I, Application, Attachment I-I,
i

letter of June 18,2007 letter ofI-ugh Cole). As a result of the devastation of Hurricane

Gloria in September 1985, the docking system is not visible in the aerial photograph taken in

1986. (Exhibit 6),

Indeed, at the time of landfall, Gloria is estimated to have been a Category 2

Hurricane. (Id.). Boats were ripped from their moorings and marina slips were hurled about

by wind-driven waves. Docks across the State were destroyed or significantly damaged, as

were marina terminals in New London and Mystic, and industrial fàcilities such as Pfizer and
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Dow. In short, the wreckage caused by Gloria was a disaster and it took contractors from all

over the regions months and in many cases more than a year to clean-up all the damage done

to the shoreline. Due to the considerable damage caused by Hurricane Gloria, contractors

were in high demand and generally unavailable for a considerable time after the hurricane.

(Id.).

By i 987, the owner of the Property at that time, David J. Shiling, was able to secure a

contractor and complete the rebuild of the destroyed portions of the dock within the same

footprint as the previous dock, after obtaining verbal approval from the U.S. Army Corps of

Engineers (the "Corps"). i See contemporaneous note from Dr. Shiling dated August 3, 1987,

i (Exhibit i, Attachment H). Aerial photographs from 1990 and 2004, which follow the 1987
I

i rebuild, depict the current docking system, which appears to be shorter than the 1939

structure, and is contained within the original footprint oC and generally consistent with, the

original docking system constructed prior to i 939. (Exhibit i, Application, Attachment H).

In short, the docking system has existed on the Property for at least 70 years, with the

last significant rebuild occurring over 20 years ago after the devastation caused by Hurricane

Gloria.

The damage caused by Hurricane Gloria was so severe and widespread the Corps and DEP were unable
to visit each site and verbally advised owners to rebuild their docks to the same footprint as before. See
Dr. Shiling's Note, Ex, I, Attachment H. and Affdavit of Thomas Lane, Ex. 3.
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B. Recent Proceedings

The Petitioners, Thomas and Gail Lane (the "Lanes"), purchased the Property in 2004

from Ruth and Robert Stetson, who had purchased the Property from David Shiling and Claire

Warren. (Exhibit I, Application at p. 3). On or about March 28, 2006, the Lanes and their

consultant met with OLISP staff to seek permission to eliminate the existing 4' x 100' at

grade boardwalk, which is, and has historically been, located through a salt marsh, with a

raised boardwalk. (Exhibit 7, July 16,2007 letter from Gregory A. Sharp to Brian

I Thompson), The Lanes' proposal would have resulted in an accessway over the salt marsh
I

i that is far more environmentally sensitivc than the at grade walkway. (ld.). At that time,
i

II OLiSP starfindicated to the Lanes that OLISP "policy" disravored boardwalks in these
circumstances and made an appointment to visit the Property. On March 3 1,2006, OLISP

I staff visited the Property, observed the walkway and dock structures, and advised Mrs. Lane
that the existing walkway would have to be removed. Following the visit, Mrs. Lane

i followed up with OLISP staff by voiccmail and with a written confirmation, requesting the
i
I

i statutory basis for the removal request and what appeal rights, if any were available to the

Lanes.

OLISP never responded to this request. Instead, 13 months later, on June 1,2007, the

Lanes received the NOV. The issuance of the NOV roughly coincides with an application

made by adjacent property owners, John and Julia Parry (the "Parrys"), to OLISP seeking to

II build a dock at their property, 36 Money Point Road, Mystic, Connecticut (the "Parry
i Property"). OLISP staff: making a site visit to the Parry Property in connection with their

dock application on or about April 2007, made observations of the Lanes' Property and issued
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the NOV. The NOV alleges that an unauthorized walkway through tidal wetlands and an

I, unauthorized dock are located on the Propcrty and that the Lanes must remove the entire

docking system by hand, including the stone cribs and walkway, despite the existence of a

docking system with a walkway on the Property for at least 70 years.

Following the issuance of the NOV, the Lanes engaged in discussions with OLISP in

an attempt to resolve the NOV, pointing out that they did not build the dock, but merely

bought the property with an existing dock. On July 16, 2007, the Lanes, through their

attorney, informed OLISP that the docking system existed on the Property since prior to 1939,

with exception to the brief period following the aftermath of Hurricane Gloria in i 985, after

which the dock system was rebuilt pursuant to authorization obtained by Dr. Shiling.

(Exhibit 7).

In response, on July 27,2007, OLISP responded by letter stating its position that the

walkway and dock facility wcre installed without authorization and inconsistent with the

Department's current "policics," as well as those employed in 1 987, regarding structures in

tidal wetlands. (Exhibit 8, July 27, 2007 letter from Brian Thompson to Gregory A, Sharp).

Specitically, OLISP indicated its view that the docking system had not bccn "continuously

maintained and serviceable" since June 24, i 939 on the basis that there had been changes to

thc original docking system that it contends were not routine maintenance. OLISP further

concluded that the reconstruction of the dock following Hurricane Gloria was not eligible for

a COP. (Id.).
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Following further communications, OLISP informed the Lanes it would afford them

the opportunity to provide OLISP with documentation supporting the Lanes' position that the

docking system had existed on the Property since prior to i 939. In response, by letter dated

December 3 1,2007, the Lanes timely provided OLISP with supporting documentation that

the docking system was originally constructed in i 937, with approved repairs in 1987, after

Hurricane Gloria destroyed much of the dock. (Exhibit 9, December 3 i, 2007 letter from

Gregory A. Sharp to Brian Thompson). This documentation includes letters and affidavits

from prior owners and photographs which all document the existence of the original structure

and its subsequent repair. (See Id.),

Although OLISP management gave the Lanes the opportunity to provide additional

documentation for its consideration by a date certain, the Lanes later found out that this

gesture was not completely genuine, Unknown to the Lanes, OLISP staff, prior to the

deadline and before the Lanes submitted materials, had already made a pre-determination that

it would require the Lanes to remove the docking system. Pursuant to the Freedom of

Information Act ("FOIA"), the Lanes obtained COlTespondence from OLISP staff to the

Parrys' attorney indicating that OLiSP had already dratìed a removal order and intended to

issue an order to remove the docking system as soon as the Lanes had responded.

(Exhibit 10).

Notwithstanding OLISP staff's apparent pre-determination on the matter, the Lanes

continued their attempt to resolve the NOV with OLISP management. As part of the
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negotiations, OLISP requested that the Lanes apply for a permit. Pursuant to this request, the

Lanes filed the Application, which is subject to this request for Declaratory Ruling.

C. Julv 2008 COP Application and August 7008 Denial

On or about July 25,2008, the Lanes filed an application for a COP to retain and

maintain the existing docking system, and repair and replace portions of the docking system.

In their Application, the Lanes proposed to remove the 4' x i 00' at grade boardwalk and the

landward i 7' portion of a 5' x 74' fixed dock and in its place construct a 4' x 152' raised

wooden boardwalk. The Application also sought to retain and maintain the 8' x i 6' floating

dock, the 3' x 12' ramp, the remaining 5' x 57' portion of the fixed dock with the two 8' x 8'

support crib and pilings. (Exhibit i).

Less than eight (8) business days after submitting the Application, by letter dated

August 6,2008, OLISP denied the Lanes' Application for a COP on the basis that "the

present structures arc not equivalent to what had existed in prior years." (Exhibit 1 i,

August 6, 2008 letter from Brian Thompson to the Lanes). This statement in particular

summarizes OLISP's literal interpretation that "continuously maintained and serviceable"

means the current structures must, in effect, be identical to the pre- i 939 structure. 0 LISP

further stated that the dock and walkway did not exist in i 9812 or i 986 and, therefore, the

2 The contention that the docking system did not exist in 1981 is apparently based solely on OLISP
staffs interpretation of a i 98 I aerial photograph, The copy of the photograph staff presented at a
meeting with Petitioners is an out-of-scale, distorted, black and white copy of a color infrared
photograph, which is diffìcult to decipher. Petitioners have obtained the infrared color version of the
photograph from DEI' Cartographer Rosemary Malley. Attached as Exhibit 4 is the color infrared 198 i
aerial photograph which clearly shows the dock and walkway are in place, Moreover, there is
additional evidence that the dock was in continual use and existence on the Property until portions were

- 1 0-
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current structures had not been "maintained and serviceable since June 24, 1939, or were they

completed prior to January i, 1980." (Id.). OLISP concluded that the structures would

II

require removal or modification. (Id.).

I

As a result of OLlSP's denial, which is erroneously based on its literal interpretation

of the "continuously maintained and serviceable" provision of the statute, the Petitioners

request the Commissioner to declare OLISP's interpretation in error and direct OLISP to

approve the Petitioners' COP Application to formally authorize the 1987 repairs and permit

the raised boardwalk to replace the at-grade walkway.

iv. QUESTIONS FOR WHICH THE DECLARATORY RULING is SOUGHT

Petitioners request a Declaratory Ruling on the following questions:

ì (i) Did OLISP err in denying the Petitioners' Application for a COP for

I substantial maintenance ofstrnctures that have existed on the Property since prior to June 24,

I 1939?
i

(2) Is OLISP's literal interpretation of the "continuously maintained and

serviceable" provision of Section 22a-363b contrary to the legislative intent of the statute to

I grandfather structures existing prior to June 24, i 939?

(3) Did OLISP err in issuing an NOV for 20 year old repairs to a pre- i 939

structure to the Petitioners, who are innocent purchasers of the property and did not perform

I i

destroyed and rebuilt following Hurricane Gloria. See Exhibit i, Application, Attachment 1-, letter of
June 18,2007 letter of Hugh Cole,
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the repairs, where a) the basis for the NOV was that no record of a permit existed; and b) the

reason for the absence of a permit is that DEP did not require such a permit at the time the

repairs were performed by the prior owner?

V. ARGUMENTS IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION

A. OLISP's Literal Interpretation of the Statute Frustrates the Grandfathering
Provision Contained in Section 22a-363b

OLISP has interpreted the "continuously maintained and serviceable)" provision of

Section 22a-363b to literally mean that unless a structure is and has remained exactly the

same as it existed before the Act went into ettèct on June 24, 1939, then the structure is not

eligible for a COP for substantial repairs. In other words, this interpretation would impose

upon pre- I 939 structures, most of which are of wooden pile and timber construction, the

burden and practical impossibility of remaining unchanged for 50 years until the passage of

I the COP process in 1990. The legislature, in passing Section 22a-363b could not have meant

that "continuously maintained and serviceable" would preclude issuance of COP due to

repairs made to the structure over time, especially those necessitated by natural disasters such

as hurricanes which frequently batter Connecticut's shoreline. The legislature could not have

meant, or expected that each nail, timber, and plank remain unchanged over the passage of

time. This interpretation simply turns a blind eye to the reality and vulnerability of

Connecticut's coastline to destruction caused by hurricanes, in addition to the realities of

nature's toll on structures historically existing prior to the passage of the Act. Instead, it is

3
"Continuously maintained and serviceable" is not defined under the Act.
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obvious that the legislature intcnded to create a category of grandfathered structures entitled

to obtain a COP for the substantial maintenance of these structures.

i. COP Process

COPs are intended to provide a fast-track approval process which gives preference to

existing and established uses. Section 22a-363b provides this streamlined process for

previously existing structures, built with or without prior permits, to encourage owners to

obtain current authorizations and bring them into compliance. The COP process offers an

Applicant a pcrmit turn-around timc of 45 days, unless the Commissioner requests additional

information and then allows an additional 45 days. See Conn. Gen. Stat. § 22a-363b(c).

Among other activities, a COP may be issued for (i) substantial maintenance or repair of

previously permitted structures, fill, obstructions or encroachments; and (2) substantial

maintenance of any structures, fill, obstructions or encroachments in place prior to Junc 24,

i 939, and continuously maintained and serviceable since such time. Conn. Gen. Stat.

§ 22a-363b(a).

Here, there is no doubt that a docking system existed on the Property prior to the 1938

Hurricane and was subsequently rebuilt thereafter and prior to the existence of the Act and

permitting regime. Additionally, with exception to the brief period during which destroyed

portions of the dock were re-built following Hurricane Gloria, there has been the continual

II existence, use, and upkeep of a dock and walkway at the very site where the original docking
systcm and walkway havc been located fòr over 70 years.
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Moreover, OLISP's entire argument on this issue, as well as its justification for the

NOV, is premised on the fàct that it has no record of a permit for the work performed by

Dr. Shiling in 1987. A recent Freedom of Information Request by the Lanes has revealed that

permits for the rebuilding of existing structures in 1987 were not issued. Rather, property

owners were given verbal approvals, as was the case with the ACOE documentation by

Dr. Shiling. A review of i 5 i permit applications issued between 1985 and i 989 reveals no

re-construction applications of residential docks. Michael Grzywinski of the Offce of Long

Island Sound Programs confirmed this fact on August 27, 2008. See Exhibit 3.

2. Legislative History

The legislative history of the Act indicates that the focus of the original legislation has

never been aimed at making the maintenance of previously built docks diftcult for property

owners with such structures, but rather the early legislation clearly was aimed at curtailing

unpermitted "reckless building without regard for anybody else's rights and interests." See

Joint Standing Committee, Water Resources and Flood Control, 1963, p. 255. Moreover, later

revisions to the Act emphasized preferential treatment for existing structures, such as the one

at issue here, with a fast-tracking component for these structures, as the full blown process

was unnecessary due to the understanding that existing structures had less adverse impact on

the natural resources the Act aimed to protect.

Senator Spellman, in describing the i 990 legislation, explained the way it would

I streamline the process for eligible activities:

-14-



Under this bill, simple maintenance of any dock or dredging under a
permit could be done without the necessity of any certificate of
pennission, nor the necessity of a full blown hearing. . . And its also sets
up a middle tier approach, which is called a certificate of permission. , .
whereby the Commissioner could issue a permit without the rcquirement
of a hearing and all of the attendant noticc requirements required by the
statute.

S. Proc., i 990 (April i 8, i 990)(emphasis added).

The logic behind the streamlined process for existing structures is further explained in

program's the vetting process. As part of the debate on the 1987 amendments to the Act,

Representative Casey asked the Department's representative, Arthur Rocque, how the

legislation affected existing structures. Mr. Rocque responded:

Well, there isn't a lot that we can do. . . If the structure exists, then it's
grandfathered, and there's not much we can do, and I would say if we
wcre to regulate them on a repair or replacement, we would have to look
at two things, we would have to look at how it is functioning now and how
it would function under repair, and unfortunately with a seawall or a groin
or jetty-type structure, the impact occurs when the structure goes in
initially. If you remove it, and then don't replace it, you get the same
types of impact back that you had normally when you put it in the tirst
place. In other words. you interrupt the natural system one time, it
stabilizes, if you remove it and don't replace it, then you may cause an
additional problem in the other direction, so I would say that the ones that
arc there are already there, we've prettv much got to live with.
Regretfully.

See Joint Standing Committec, Environment, 1987, p. 787 (emphasis added).

Indeed, Mr. Rocques' commentary further reflects the logic behind the environmental

policy to Icave long-existing structures in their placc. If a structure which has, in this case,

II been existing at a site for a significant period of time is subsequently removed, then there are

interruptions to the natural system that arc equivalent to the impacts caused by installing the

structure in the first place. Where thc interruption to the natural system occurred prior to the
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passage of a permitting regime, as here, it would be not only unfàir to require removal or

otherwise refuse to allow the structure to continue to be maintained over time, but detrimental

to the environment because stabilization has long since occurred.

Accordingly, the Legislative history on the 1990 revisions to the Act adding the COP

procedure is instructive. It compels the conclusion that the legislature could not have

I intended the Department to interpret "continuously maintained and serviceable" as applied to

II structures existing prior to June 24, 1939 to mean that such as structure is ineligible for a COP

i unless it had managed to withstand the passage of time completely unchanged, as OLISP has
I interpreted with respect to the Petitioners' Application. This is simply a burden that the

legislature could not have intended as this would have rendered the grand fathering provision

of Section 22a-363b(2) completely meaningless. What structures existing before the passage

of the Act could have possibly withstood the test of time and also thwarted the destructive

nature of hurricanes for the 50 year period before the i 990 amendments? It is simply

I unreasonable to interpret this provision to mean that the portions of the Lanes' dock rebuilt

I

, with approval following Hurricane Gloria arc literally not the "original" dock and therefore,

cannot now qualify for a COP.

Additionally, OLISP's directive to the Petitioners, in denying the Application,

indicated that the long existing docking system and walkway would simply have to be

removed or modified. (Exhibit 10). Not only is this contrary to the purpose of the COP
i

i process and desire of the legislature to grandfather these structures, but results in extreme
I

inequity for subsequent property owners who inherit long-existing structures, such as the
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Lanes, by denying them their riparian rights and imposing punitive consequences on them for

structures which have long-existed on the Property and for which they have never altered.

B. The OLISP Position Violates The Petitioners' Common Law Littoral Rights

OLISP's interpretation of Section 22a-363b as applied to Petitioners' Application

violates the Petitioners' common law littoral or riparian.l property rights and are contrary to

well-established state law, because the denial and conclusion that the structures would require

removal or modification denies the Petitioners their existing, reasonable access to deep water.

Foremost, the legislative history of the Act also makes clear that the Act did not

abrogate ~ rights a littoral or riparian owner had to access the water. In describing the bill,

Reprcscntativc Dreyfous explaincd that "the bill also recognized that riparian property owners

have cei1ain qualifìed rights that must be recognized. . ." See H.R. Proc., 1963, p, 5098. In

the Joint Committee Hearings, Commissioner Wise, the Commissioner of the Flood Control

Commission, explained that a riparian owner has certain franchised rights:

(The riparian landowner can) build a dock. He can build a marina, He
can build a channel, or he can get to navigable water from his property.
Those are franchised rights that he has, and they've been upheld by the
courts of this state over a period of many years. And that's why we
wanted to include in this bill the fact that the riparian owner has certain
franchised rights, but to excrcise. . . (his rights) he will have to get a
permit and things of that sort.

4
"The term (riparian J is sometimes used as relating to the shore of the sea or other iidal water, or of a
lake or other considerable body of water not having the characteristics of a walercourse, But this is not
accurate. The proper word to be employed in such connections is 'littoraL. ", Water SI. Assocs. Ltd.
Partnership v. lnnopak Plastics Corp" 230 Conn, 764, 770 (1994), citing Black's Law Dictionary (6th
Ed, 1990).
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See Joint Standing Committee, Water Resources and Flood Control, 1963, p. 254-255.

Commissioner Wise clearly viewed the riparian property owner's rights as important,

explaining that the language of the statute "with (proper) regard for the rights and interests of

all persons concerned" directcd the Commission to consider these rights. See id. at 256.

As clear from the legislative history of the statute, the Act does not serve as a barrier

to a property owner's riparian rights. Here, the Property enjoyed a walkway and docking

system as a mechanism of effectuating the riparian rights of the property owner since prior to

the enactment of the Act and as it has for the past 70 years. OLISP's denial of the Petitioners'

attempt to maintain this long-existing right extinguishes or substantially diminishes their right

of access, which is the fundamental component of the riparian right. See Rochester v. Barnev,

117 Conn. 462, 469 (1933); Water St. Assocs. Ltd. Pshp. v. Innopak Plastics Corp.,

230 Conn. 764,769-770 (i 994). Certainly OLISP's denial of the Application and directive to

remove or modify the structures that have long existcd fails to consider the Lanes rights and

interests, as directed by the language of the statute.

Indeed, the caselaw would permit the digging of channels in order to wharf out

in ordcr to effectuate riparian rights, which is fàr more than requested by the Lanes or

imposed by the existing structures on the Property. "(O)wners of adjoining upland

have thc exclusive, yet qualified, right and privilege to dig channels and wharf out

from the owner's land in a manner that does not interfere with free navigation." Water

I St. Assocs. Ltd. Pshp., 230 Conn. at 769; DelBuono v. Brown Boat Works, 45 Conn.
I

App. 524, 526 (1997); Shorehaven Golf Club, Inc. v. Water Resources Comm 'n,
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146 Conn. 6 I 9,624 (1959). The Lanes simply want to retain and maintain the

walkway and docking system that has been associated with the Property since 1937.

OLISP's extinguishment of the Petitioners riparian rights would give rise to a claim

under the State and Federal constitutions for taking of private property without just

compensation. Extinguishment of littoral rights without just compensation has been held to

be a violation of takings jurisprudence in Connecticut. In Orange v. Resnick, 94 Conn. at

580-82, the Connecticut Supreme Court invalidated an act purporting to convey adjoining

upland between high and low-water mark to the town for the purpose of developing a park,

insofar as it extinguished the riparian rights of an adjoining upland owner without

condemning them and providing just compensation. See also Port Clinton Assoc. v. Board of

Selectmen, 217 Conn. 588, 597 (1991) (dismissing a takings claim relating to limitations of

expansion of a marina based on lack of final administrative decision, but discussing the

possibility that loss of such rights could give rise to takings claim).

Given the demonstrated enhancement to the value of property from a dock accessing

deep water, such a taking could give rise to significant damages. See Ben Casselman, When

the Dock is Worth More Than the Hoiise, WALL STREET JOURNAL, June 29, 2007, at WI

(Attached as Exhibit 12). The extinguishment of riparian rights of a waterfront owner, such

as the Lanes, clearly will result in a reduction of property values. OLISP's actions here,

therefore, not only result in extreme inequity for the Lanes, but are contrary to the interest of
I

I the citizens of Connecticut to avoid uncertain property values and rights.

i
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C. OLISP's Interpretation Results in Extreme Inequity for the Lanes

The Lanes did not construct the current docking system that that has been associated

with the Property for the past 20 years and which was a repair and re-build of the original

docking system originally installed in 1937. In fàct, the Lanes, who are Tennessee residents,

would have had no way of knowing, as part of reasonable due diligence in purchasing the

Property, whether a permit from OLISP authorizing the repair of the dock was required or

existed. Such an authorization would not be filed on the land records and thereby could not

be found by a title searcher. Moreover, it is clear that the Depal1ments practice in 1987 was

not to require or issue written permits for repairs to pre-existing structures. (Exhibit 3).

There was simply no way for the Lanes to know or suspect that the docking system on

I Property for which they paid full value could later be subject to possible removal by DEP
I order or that they would otherwise be denied the ability to improve, maintain, and repair the

dock.

Here, the Lanes have justifiably relied on the fact that a docking system has long-

existed on the Property. It has been 20 years since the current docking system underwent

major repair and in all this time there has been no indication by thc Departmcnt that the

repairs were not unauthorized, nor has the Department at any time pursued any enforcement

action against any otthe prior owners. For this reason, OLISP should be equitably estopped

from denying the Lanes' Application for COP to make substantial repairs to the structure and,

I specilically, should be estopped from acting on its directive to remove or modify the existing

I structures.

-20-



In this regard, the Connecticut Supreme Court has recognized the application of the

equitable estoppel doctrine against a public agency where the pai1y claiming estoppel would

be subjected to a substantial loss if the agency were permitted to negate the acts of its agents.

Dupuis v. Submarine Base Credit Union, Inc., 170 Conn. 344, 354 (1976); see also

Greenwich v. Kristoff, 2 Conn. App. 515,522 (1984), cert. denied, 194 Conn. 807 (1984).

Although the invocation of the doctrine most often arises in the context of municipal

enforcement of zoning laws, the doctrine is equally applicable here. See gene rail v, id. The

Appellate Court has elaborated that the doctrine may be invoked "when special circumstances

I make it highly inequitable or oppressive to enforce the regulations" and where the person

claiming the estoppel has "exercised due diligence" and "lacked knowledge of the true state

of things but had no convenient means of acquiring that knowledge." Greenwich, 2 Conn.

App. at 522.

As to the first component of the doctrine, the Lanes will indeed be subjected to a

'.substantial loss." In particular, as a direct result of OLISP's refusal to permit the requested

repairs and, in particular, if it attempts to enforce its directive that the existing structures must

be removed or modified, the Lanes will suffer a substantial loss of the use and enjoyment of

their waterfront property, ancl a signilicant reduction in the property's economic value, given

the demonstrated enhancement to the value of property from a dock accessing deep water,

SLich as exists on the Lane Property,

i.

II With respect to the second component of the doctrine, the Lanes have justifiably relied

on the fact that for the past 20 years since the last major repair of the dock, the Department
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has taken no action to indicate that the repairs made in 1987 were not authorized. As noted

above, the Lanes could not have determined through the course of reasonable due diligence

whether the docking system on the Property was or was not the docking system that had been

associated with the Property since 1937 or whether and when there had been any repairs made

over time. As innocent purchasers of the Property i 7 years after repairs were made, the Lanes

lacked this knowledge and had no convenient means of acquiring that knowledge.

Moreover, it is clear that OLISP's insistence on a written permit to establish the

legality of the i 987 repairs is an impossible hurdle for the Petitioners, because no such

I permits were issued in i 987. This calls into question all of OLISP's enforcement actions

I against pre- i 990 structures.
I

I For all of 

the foregoing reasons, the Commissioner should direct OLISP to grant the

I Lanes' Application for a COP to make substantial repairs to the structure and, specilically,

should withdraw its directive to remove or modify the existing structures, Under these

circumstances, upholding OLISP's denial of the Application and directive to remove or
I

modify the existing structures is highly inequitable and oppressive.

Vi. ADDRESS OF PETITIONERS

Pursuant to RCSA § 22a-3a-4(2), the Petitioners' address and phone number are as

follows: Mr. and Mrs. Thomas and Gail Lane, 900 i 9th A venue South, Apartment 1202,

I Nashville, TN 37212, telephone (615) 320-9402.
ii
i
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VII. CONCLUSION

For all of the reasons set forth herein, Petitioners respectfully request a Ruling

declaring that:

(i) The OLISP erred in denying the Petitioners' Application for a COP for

substantial maintenance of structures that have existed on the Property since prior to June 24,

1939.

(2) The OLISP's literal interpretation of the "continuously maintained and

serviceable" provision of Section 22a-363b is contrary to the legislative intent of the statute to

grandfather structures existing prior to June 24, 1939.

(3) The OLISP's Notice of Violation and directive to remove the structures is

withdrawn.

Dated: Hartford, CT Respectfully submitted,

August :1\ ,2008 PETITIONERS, THOMAS AND GAIL LANE

/ì ~r'\
\ ;

-~ j ''vL. C 'v'';

Gfegory'Â SI\a p, Esq.
Loni S. Gardner, Esq.

Murtha Cullina, LLP
i 85 Asylum Street, 29lh Floor
Hartford, CT 060 i 9
Their Attorneys

I

II

I
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AFFIDA VIT IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR DECLARATORY RULING

STATE OF CONNECTICUT:

ss BAR TFO RD August 29, 2008:

COUNTY OF HARTFORD

I, Gregory A. Sharp, being duly sworn, depose and says:

I. I am an attorney duly admitted to practice in the State of Connecticut and

submit this Affidavit in accordance with R.C.S.A. § 22a-3a-4(a)(3) in support of the foregoing

Petition For a Declaratory Ruling.

2. This Petition seeks a Declaratory Ruling that OLISP's denial of the Petitioners'

Application for a COP for substantial maintenance of structures that have existed on the

Property since prior to June 24, i 939 was in error; that OLISP's literal interpretation of the

"continuously maintained and serviceable" provision of Section 22a-363b is contrary to the

legislative intent of the statute to grandfàther structures existing prior to June 24, i 939; and

that the Notice of Violation issued to the Petitioners was in error and should be withdrawn.

3. R.S.C.A. § 22a-3a-4(a)(3) requires a Petitioners for a declaratory ruling to give

certain notice of the substance of the Petition and of the opportunity to file comments and to

request interviewer or party status to all persons known to the Petitioners to have an interest in

the subject matter of the petition. This section fui1her provides that if there are more than

fifty such persons the Petitioners may publish the required notice in a newspaper of general

circulation in the area where such persons may reside or where their businesses may be



located. To the best of Petitioners' knowledge, the persons potentially having an interest in

this proceeding are the following persons who have written letters to the Department

concerning the Lanes' dock.

John P. Casey, Esq.
Robinson & Cole

280 Trumbull Street
Hartford, CT 06 I 03-3597
Representing Julia Parry

Ms. Marcia T. Robinson
3 Canberra Court
Mystic, Cl 06355-3105

Ms. Nancy l. Rankin

84 Whetten Road
West Hartford, CT 06 I 17

Ms. Margaret L. Jones
Denison Pcquotsepos Nature Ccntcr
P.O. Box 122
Mystic, CT 06355

Ms. Josy Cole Wright
86 Clarke Strcet
Jamestown, RI 02835

Ms. Sarah Moore Halberg
8 Old South Road
Mystic, CT 06355

Mr. Hugh Cole
P.O, Box 23 i
Mystic, CT 06355

Mr. Danicl H. Van Winkle
20 Nauyaug Point Rd.
Mystic, CT 06355

David J. Shiling, M,D.
270 Broadway
Norwich, CT 06360



hereto.

Mr. Jay Kiszkiel
One Plover Lane
Mystic, CT 06355

Mrs. Billie Palmer
i 1 East Forest Road
Mystic, CT 06355

Gary P. Sharpe, P.E.
Angus McDonald/Gary Sharpe Assoc. Inc.
233 Boston Post Rd
P. O. Box 60
Old Saybrook, CT 06475

Mr. Edward Haberck, Jr.
First Selectman
152 Elm Street
Stonington, CT 06378

Mr. Rufus Allyn
Harbormaster
Ram Point, Masons Island
Mystic, CT 06355

State Senator Andrew Maynard
Legislative Office Building, Room 3000
Hartford, CT 06 i 06- i 59 i

State Representative Diana Urban
Legislative Otfce Building, Room 4057
Hartford, CT 06106- i 59 i

4. Copies of letters advising the foregoing individuals of this Petition are attached

Î\! ' /", n (\;01 i J ijli
Gl~~~~ X )L"~r-

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 29th day of August, 2008.

ee,,,...,\ ex?"~t?¿, ¿. - r K- - Ò "i à.



STATE OF CONNECTICUT
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Central Permit Processing Unit
79 Elm Street
Hartford, CT 06106-5127

DEP USE ONLY

Permit Application Transmittal Form
Please complete this transmittal form in accordance with the instructions in
order to ensure the proper handling or your applicationrs) and the
associated feers). Print legibly or type.

Part I: Applicant Information

Applicant: Thomas and Gail Lane

thMailing Address: 900 19 Avenue South, Apartment 1202

CityfTown: Nashville

Business Phone: 615-320-9402

Contact Person: Gary Sharpe

Applicant (check one) (8 individual

ext.:

State: TN lip Code: 37212-2155

Fax:

Phone: 860-388-4671 ext. 13

o federal gov't 0 state agency 0 municipalityo company
If a Company, list company type (eg., corporation, limited partnership, etc)

o Check if any co-applicants If so, attach additional sheet(s) with the required information as supplied above.

Please provide the following information to be used for billing purposes only, if different:

Company/Individual Name:

Mailing Address:

Cityrrown:

Contact Person:

State: lip Code:

Phone: ext.
Part II: Project Information

Brief Description of Project: (Example: Developmenl of a 50 slip marina on Long Island Sound)

Retain and maintain existing docking system, repair and replace portions of docking system.

Location (CityfTown) Mystic

Other Project Related Permits (not included with this form)

Perfu~t ':'.Iss:~¡ng" "." I ~'.:-1~SubmiÜàl :"".': lssilaìlce.'
Description Auth'ority . YD~tè 'DatE '. );;:;;Db~~I:I"

"
.- " P e rrri'ttlr" .

':;;." .'

I(P-/,PP.OO i 1 of 4 Rev 02/15/07



1 l 0

1 l 0

1 l 1

1 l 1

1 l 2
.'::' , .

"

1 l 2

1 l 1

1 l 5

Part III: Individual Permit Application and Fec Information

New,
Mod,

or Renew
Individual Permit Applications Initial

Fees

No, of
Permits

Applied For

AIR EMISSIONS

New Source Review $750.00

Title V Operating Permits none

WATER DISCHARGES

To Groundwater $ 1 050.00

$ 1 050.00

$ 1 050,00

To Sanitary Sewer (POTW)

To Sunace Water (NPDES).., '. ,,""', '-::" . .:., :. -" - . '.'
:INLAND WATER RESOURCES-multiple p~rmjts 1 l 6 total copies

Dam Construction none

Flood Management Certification

Inland 401 Water Quality Certification

Inland Wetlands and Watercourses

none

none

none

."~'~'~.\ ',: .-.

Stream Channel Encroachment Lines *
Water Diversion *
ÖWFI-C~"6~:Ló~'g¡§LX~b'i6Ü~ib'~tlóG~'~S:d ;;t2JiS:', ,:';.-~.:;;:::'~..J,~t:.: ;;)c;3

1 l 5

, ,.:;S,';d_ t):~. :,::::~,;.i';,:,,:: ',' ':":,,;;: ":'¡:~:.:-.::':,.' ..,'-: .- .,'.'.--,':-::)~

N Certificate of Permission $40000
Coastal 401 Water Quality Certification

Structures and DredgingfTidal Wetlands

',. WAST~'MÀ~Ä'b~~E~~:"

none

$525.00

Aerial Pesticide Application *
Aquatic Pesticide Application $100.00

*
*

CGS Section 22a-454 Waste Facilities

Hazardous Waste Treatment. Storage and Disposal Facilities

Marine Terminal License $125,00

$3750.00

$3750,00

*
*

RCRA Closure Plan

RCRA Post Closure

Solid Waste Facilities

Waste Transportation

:;;':,~; .,~-.-;:: .\.; "\,;:¡i.:.,~i.\:.;,.;,t.' ;.,,;:,". :,';':j',::;:Y:':'):::' :.:.-;~:o);'f;i .'::" Subtotal ..

';";";:: GENERAL PERMITS and AUTHORIZATIONS Subtotals Page 3 ..
...-.'..,;' .....;,;: Eiiter subtotals from Part LV, pages 3 & 4 of this form Subtotals Page 4 ... - ; +\:2Ç:~)~ 0.r"':' '-'7 ;Et~;', ';'.,.-; '-: ,:h ....' - ,'..C.:',. ;,.'; .... ','.. """, 81

~::"P~''',::\,' .:...'~' . ";', .:.:.~'" '::":- ~:,3o:-./ ,;:--'i-'Ô-TAL - : ..~ .: 1. ".'i'., .'.,' '0' ,..... ,
.'f 7' .... .::0 .1"~;"I~~~~¡~"~;ut:~1\Ào:1t~~¡ij~~~lEb~::P'; I

Check #.. I 7- -S (L I : ~~i~~;~;n~no~Y~~r~~b~~:~~i~lbi;:~~Ú::.r.db'eto: ,..

o

*: See fee schedule on individual application

DEP-r,PP-OOl 2 of ,1

Total Initial Fees

400.00

400,00

400.00

400.00

Original l

Required
Copies

1 l 3

1 l 3

1 l 3

1 l 2

1 l 0

1 l 1

1 l 1

1 l 0

1 l 0

1 l 0

1 l 2

o

o

1 l 0

I.PI","" ,~,..' ",C

:;;LF"i
1::;'.0'.,..., ::~1

i ( ;..-:~":' ~.:
i ,:.~:;....J;;.,' . '".::

10J'/'1;0

Ie

I i'(

Ilev 02/15/07



Part IV: General Permit Registrations and Requests for Other Authorizations

Application and Fee Information

No, of Original +

./ Initial Permits Total Initial Fees RequiredGeneral Permits and Other Authorizations Fees Applied For Copies

AIR EMISSIONS
.

0 Limit Potential to Emit frorn Major Stationary Sources of Air Pollution $5000,00 1 + 0

0 Ionizing Radiation Registration $200,00 1 + 0

0 ErnergencyfTemporary Authorization ** **
0 Other, (please specify):

- '\h:/:' .:
','

WA TER DISCHARGES .' .- , . _.
.. '.

0 Domestic Sewage $500.00 1 + °

0 Food Processing Wastewater $500.00 1 + °

0 Groundwater Remediation Wastewater to a Sanitary Sewer $500,00 1 + °

Groundwater Remediation Wastewater to a Sunace Water 1 + °0 Registration Only $500,000 Approval of Registration by DEP $1000,00

0 Minor Non-Contact Cooling and Heat Pump Water $500,00 1 + 1

0 Minor Photographic Processing $100,00 1 + 0

0 Minor Printing & Publishing Wastewater $500_00 1 + °

0 Minor Tumbling or Cleaning of Parts Wastewater $1000.00 1 + 1

Miscellaneous Discharges of Sewer Compatible Wastewater 1 + 10 Flow'" 5,000 gpd and fire sprinkler system testwater $500,000 Flow ~ 5,000 gpd $1000,00

0 Storiiwater Associated with Commercial Activities $500,00 1 + 0

0 Storiiwater Associated with Industrial Activities $ 500,00 1 + 0

Stormwater & Dewatering Wastewaters-Construction Activities
0 5 - 10 acres $500,00 1 + 00 ;. 10 acres $1000.00

0 Stormwater from Small Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems $250.00 1 + 0
(MS4)

0 Swimming Pool Wastewater - Public Pools and Contractors $500.00 1 + 0

Vehicle Maintenance Wastewater
0 Registration Only $500,00 1 + °0 Approval of Registration by DEP $1000,00

0 Water Treatment Wastewater $500.00 1 + 0

0 EmergencyfTemporary Authorization - Discharge to POTW $1500.00 1 + 0

0 EmergencyfTemporary Authorization - Discharge to Sunace Water $1500,00 1 + 0

0 EmergencyfT emporary Authorization - Discharge to Groundwater $1500.00 1 + 0

0 Other, (please specify):
.. '. ,C' ;", 'd','"")_':'d,"d",.,,, .i,;.,....:,:." ;,....,.".:.iX:,:'!;+;di~:: ;;:r;

,.. .,~
.::':.5::..'....'.'..

".',-.
i ':, ~'''L, i:;~r.d-.. À.i:UIFERPcROTEèTibN:P'ROGRAÄ,_:, .'. "'.' .;.,.;_. :':)/~ r-:'d:;;;,~,,:,:¿ ::.": -~".J':d:2 ';'.

0 Registration for Regulated Activities $500.00 1 + 0

0 Permit Application to Add a Regulated Activity $1000,00 1 + °

0 Exemption Application from Registration $1000,00 1 + 0

Note: Carry sÚbt6tals qÝcrt_i:.:.~a.'rt III, page' 2 of-tiisJorm. . SÙbtôtal ....iì 0 0..- ." "

** Contact the specific permit program for this information (Contact numbers are provided in the instructions).
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Part IV: General Permit Registrations and Requests for Other Authorizations (continued)

Initial
No. of Original +.. General Permits and Other Authorizations Permits Total Initial Fee RequiredFees

Applied For Copies

INLAND WATER RESOURCES

0 Dam Safety Repair and Alteration $1000.00
1 + 2

0 Diversion of Water for Consumptive Use *
1 + 2

0 Habitat Conservation $1000.00
1 + 2

0 Lake, Pond and Basin Dredging $1000.00
1 + 2

0 Minor Grading $1000.00
1 + 2

0 Minor Structures $1000.00
1 + 2

0 Utilities and Drainage $1000,00
1 + 2

0 EmergencylTemporary Authorization ** **
0 Other, (please specify):

. ' . .~, . "

'.'- ".,~¡/, '--
. .

OFFICEOFlO'NG-ISLANDSOUND pROGRAMS:,. . .' .... -".. "Y', :' ., . ,
......

0 4/40 Docks $700,00 1 + 1

0 Non-harbor Moorings $100,00 1 + 0

0 Osprey Platforms and Perch Poles none 1 + 0

0 Pump-out Facilities (no fee for Clean Vessel Act grant recipients) $100,00 1 + 0

0 Remedial Activities Required by Order $700,00 1 + °

0 Residential Flood Hazard Mitigation $100,00 1 + °

0 Swim Floats $100,00 1 + °

0 EmergencylT eniporary Authorization ** **
0 Other, (please specify):

"-'" ... . ,-_:. .-" ,,~ '.' .- , d, .' . c, , -' .' .. .. .''.-' ".".
-'WASTE MANAGEMENT .. .. - , ',. .' . "-

0 Addition of Grass Clippings at Registered Leaf Composting Facilities $500.00 1 + 0

0 Asbestos Disposal Authorization $240,00 1 + 0

Contaminated Soil andlor Staging Management (StaginglTransfer)
0 Registration Only $250.00 1 + 00 Approval of Registration by DEP $1500.00 1 + 0

0 Disassembling Used Electronics $1000.00 1 + 0

0 Drop-site Recycling Facility $200.00 1 + a

0 Leaf Composting Facility none 1 + 1

0 Limited Processing Recycling Facility $500.00 1 + 0

0 One Day Collection of Household Hazardous Waste and Hazardous
$500,00 1 + 0Waste from Certain Generators

0 Recyclables Transfer Facility $500.00 1 + 0

0 Single Item Recycling Facility $500.00 1 + 0

0 Special Waste Authorization $525.00 1 + 0

; 0 Storage and Distribution of Two (2) Inch Nominal Tire Chip Aggregate $500,00 1 + 0

0 Storage and Processing of Asphalt Roofing Shingle Waste andlor * 1 + 0
Storage and Distribution of Ground Asphalt Aggregate

0 Storage and Processing of Scrap Tires for Beneficial Use $1000.00 1 + 0

0 EniergcncylTemporary Authorization ** **
0 Other, (please specify):

Note: Carry s\J.b.toiåls ovtir to Part '", på'ge 2 of tiiis foin~.
"

'.subtôtàT
...

' :11 0
1/

0
I

* See fee schedule on application. * * Contact the specific permit program for this information,
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Office of Long Island Sound Programs
Certificate of Permission Application Form

Please complete this application form in accordance with the
instructions (DEP-OLIS-INST-200) and CGS Section 22a-363b
in order to ensure the proper handling of your application.
Print or type unless otherwise noted_

DEP USE ONLY

Application No.

Analyst Assigned:

Mail completed application form and associated fee to:

Central Permit Processing Unit, Department of Environmental
Protection, 79 Elm Street, Hartford, CT 06106-5127

l8 If your town has a Harbor Management Commission, you must submit a copy of this application to the
Commission. Please check here to indicate you have done so

o My town does not have a Harbor Management Commission.

Part I: Permit Type and Fee Information

A fee of $400.00 must be submitted with this application form

Note: The fee for municipalities is $20000

Part II: Applicant Information

1, Fill in the name, address and phone number of the applicant(s).

Applicant: Mr. & Mrs. Lane, Thomas and Gail
ritle (t.r . Mrs. M5 . Dr . elC I lait N-ime Firit N3nie Middle IniliaJ Sufix (Jr. P E . Ph 0 )

Contact Person: Gary Sharpe Title: P.E.

Mailing Address: 900 19th Avenue South, Apartment 1202

Cityrrown: Nashville

Business Phone 615-320-9402

Home Phone:

State: TN Zip Code.:. 37212-2155

Fax:ext.

E-Mail:

2. Applicant's interest in the property at which the proposed activity is to be located:

(8 owner 0 option holder 0 lessee 0 other (specify) :

o Check here if there are co-applicants If so, label and attach additional sheet(s) with the required
information as Attachment F. 0

3 List primary contact for departmental correspondence and inquiries if different than applicant

Name: Gary Sharpe

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 608, 233 Boston Post Road

CitylTown Old Saybrook

Business Phone 860-388-4671

State: CT

ext. 13

Zip Code 06475-

Fax: 860-388-3962

Contact Person Gary Sharpe Title r.E.

C'lke of LO"J Is!and Sou:iJ r'ro!J'3"~S
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Part II: Applicant Information (continued)

4 List attorney or other representative. if applicable

Firm Name: Murtha Cullina

Mailing Address: City Place One, 185 Asylum Street

CityfTown: Hartford

Business Phone: 860-240-6046

Attorney: Gregory Sharp

State: CT Zip Code: 06103-3469

Fax:ext

Title

5. List Property, Facility or Site Owner, if different than applicant

Mailing Address

Cityrrown:

Business Phone:

State: Zip Code:

Fax:ext.

Contact Person: Title:

o Property owner 0 Facility Owner 0 Site Owner

o Check here if additional sheets are necessary. and label and attach them as Attachment F

6_ List any engineer(s) or other consultant(s) employed or retained to assist in preparing the application or
designing or constructing the activity_ 0 Check here if additional sheets are necessary, and label and
attach them as Attachment H. .
Name: Angus McDonald/Gary Sharpe & Associates, Inc.

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 608, 233 Boston Post Road

CityfTown Old Saybrook State CT Zip Code: 06475-

Business Phone: 860-388-4671 ext. 13 Fax: 860-388-3962

Contact Person: Gary Sharpe

Service Provided: civil engineering

Title: P.E.

7. Provide abutting or adjacent property owners' names and addresses as Attachment C-

8. If you met with Offce of Long Island Sound Program (OLlSP) staff in a pre-application meeting, please
note the meeting date and OLiSP staff person's name:

Name: DeAva Lambert Date:

Part III: Site Information and Resource Information

1. Name of facility, if applicable: residential property

Street Address or description of location:

32 Money Point Road

City or Town Mystic

2 Tax Assessor's Reference Map 180 Block 2 Lot 29

Office of Long Isl:in.j Sound f'rügrarii,;
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Part III: Site Information and Resource Information (continued)

J. Is the project site located in a municipality within the coastal area (check town list in the instructions)?

Li Yes 0 No

4. Is the project site located within an area identified as a habitat for endangered, threatened or special
concern species as identified on the "State and Federal Listed Species and Natural Communities Map"?
Li Yes 0 No Date of Map 12/ /2006

If yes, complete and submit a Connecticut Natural Diversity Data Base (CT NODS) Review Request Form
(DEP-APP-007) to the address specified on the form,

When submitting this permit application, please include copies of any correspondence to the NODS,
including copies of the completed CT NDDB Review Request Form, any field surveys, and any other
information which may lead you to believe that endangered or threatened species mayor may not be
located in the area of your existing or proposed permitted activity, as Attachment 0,

Has a field survey been conducted to determine the presence of any endangered, threatened or special
concern species? 0 Yes 0 No If yes, provide:

Biologist's Name

Address:

and submit a copy of the field survey with your application as Attachment D.

5. Is the site located within an aquifer protection area as defined in CGS Section 22a-354a through 354bb)'

DYes (8 No
6, Indicate the number and date of issuance of any previous state coastal permits or certificates issued by

DEP authorizing work at the site and the names to whom they were issued. Please include copies of all
issued permits and certificates, if available, as Attachment E.

Permit/COP Number Date Issued Name of Permittee/Certificate Holder

If information on prior state coastal permits and certificates is unknown, list names of the owners of the
property since 1939 and the years owned:

Emma Aubert Cole - 9/1936 -11/1985, Hugh Cole -11/1985 - 3/1987
Hudson Holdings, Inc. - 3/1987 - 7/1987, David Shiling & Claire Warren - 7/1987 - 8/1991
Ruth & Robert Stetson -11/1991 -10/2004, Thomas & Gail Lane -10/2004 - present

7, Identify any changes in conditions of the site (including ownership, development, use, or natural

resources) since the issuance of the most recent DEP coastal permit or certificate authorizing work at the
site:

Applicants acquired the property in 2004.

Offie of Long Isi-md SO'JnJ f'r'J')r¿¡1l5
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Part III: Site and Resource Information (continued)

8. Describe the existing structures, conditions and uses at the site of the proposed work Provide
photographs showing existing conditions as Attachment B

Existing structures consist of a 4' x 100' at grade boardwalk, a 5' x 74' fixed dock with two 8' x 8'
support cribs and pilings, a 3' x 12' ramp and a 8' x 16' floating dock in fair to good condition

9. Provide the name of the waterbody at the site of proposed work: Fishers Island Sound

10, Provide the elevations of the high tide line, mean high water and mean low water at the site based on a
datum of either NGVD of 1929 or MLW:

HTL = 3.7 MHW = 1.7 MLW = -0.7 Datum = NGVD

11. Identify all aquatic resources on and adjacent to the site and describe the characteristics and condition of
each resource (identify location of resources on plans submitted as Attachment A):

Tidal wetlands, coastal waters & estaurine embayments, submerged aquatic vegetation. Tidal
wetlands are low lying and receive frequent tidal inundation. Vegetation is healthy and water
quality is good to excellent.

12 Identify the locations of any osprey nesting platforms within 500 feet of the site.

none

Part IV: Project Information

1. Describe the proposed regulated work and activities including construction methodology

Remove a 4' x 100' at grade boardwalk and the landward 17' portion of a 5' x 74' fixed dock. Retain
& maintain an 8' x 16' floating dock, a 3' x 12' ramp, a 5' x 57' fixed dock with two 8' x 8' support
cribs and pilings. Construct a 4' x 152' raised wooden boardwalk

2, Provide plans of the project as Attachment A They must be 8 1/2" x 11" scaled plans of the site and
proposed work including

a. A Vicinity Map;

b A Tax Assessor's map showing the subject property and immediately adjacent properties;

c. Plan Views showing existing and proposed conditions; and

d An Elevation or Cross-Section View showing existing and proposed conditions

P/ecJse refer to instructions for identification of plan components

Ofíice of Long Islc,nd Sound Programs
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Part IV: Project Information (continued)

3. Describe the purpose, need and use of the proposed work,

To retain and maintain berthing for recreational boating.

4. Identify and evaluate the adverse environmental impacts associated with proposed work and mitigation

measures to be employed.

The proposed work will eliminate imapcts to the tidal marsh caused by shading by elevating the
boardwalk above the marsh

5. Check each category of eligible activities that applies to this application:

CGS Section 22a-363b(a):

01,

~2.

03

04.

05
06

07
OS.

09.

Substantial maintenance or repair of existing structures, fill, obstructions or encroachments
authorized pursuant to the Structures, Dredging and Fill Statutes, CGS Section 22a-361, and/or
the Tidal Wetlands Act, CGS Section 22a-32.

Substantial maintenance of any structures, fill, obstructions or encroachments in place prior to
June 24, 1939, and continuously maintained and serviceable since such time.

Maintenance dredging of areas which have been dredged and continuously maintained and
serviceable as authorized pursuant to the Structures, Dredging and Fill Statutes, CGS Section
22a-361, and/or the Tidal Wetlands Act, CGS Section 22a-32.

Activities allowed pursuant to a perimeter permit and requiring authorization by the Commissioner
of Environmental Protection.

The removal of derelict structures or vessels_

Minor alterations or amendments to activities permitted pursuant to CGS Section 22a-361 and/or
CGS Section 22a-32 consistent with the original permit.

Minor alterations or amendments to activities completed prior to June 24, 1939.

Placement of temporary structures for water-dependent uses as defined in CGS Section 22a-
93(16).

Open water marsh management or conservation activities undertaken by or under the supervision
of the Department of Environmental Protection.

o 10_ Placement or reconfiguration of piers, floats, docks, and moorings within existing waterward
boundaries of recreational marinas or yacht clubs which have been authorized pursuant to Section
22a-361 and/or CGS Section 22a-32_

CGS Section 22a-363b(b):

o Retention of pre-1980 unauthorized activities which do not interfere with navigation or littoral or
riparian rights, and do not cause adverse impacts to coastal resources.

o Substantial maintenance or repair of pre-1980 unauthorized activities which do not interfere with
navigation or littoral or riparian rights, and do not cause adverse impacts to coastal resources,

o Minor alterations or amendments to pre-19S0 unauthorized activities which do not interfere with
navigation or littoral or riparian rights, and do not cause adverse impacts to coastal resources_

Office of Long Island Sound Programs
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Part IV: Project Information (continued)

6, For question 5, CGS Section 22a-363b(a), if item numbers 2, 3 andlor 7 were checked, demonstrate that

the structure or activity for which work is proposed has been continuously maintained and serviceable
since state authorization or 1939, as applicable.
Check the box if documents have been provided in Attachment H, ~
See attached Part IV Item 6 summary.

7, For question 5, CGS Section 22a-363b(b), if any item was checked, demonstrate that the structure or
activity for which retention or work is proposed has been completed prior to January 1, 1980, does not
interfere with navigation or littoral or riparian rights, and does not cause adverse impacts to coastal
resources as defined by CGS Section 22a-93( 15).
Check the box if documents have been provided in Attachment H, ~

The existing dock structures were in place before 1939. See attached Part IV Item 6 summary.

8. For question 5, CGS Section 22a-363b(b), if any item was checked, state whether the applicant conducted

or was responsible for the unauthorized activity, or whether the applicant knew or had reason to know of
the unauthorized activity at the time the propert which is the site of the unauthorized activity was
acquired. Check the box if documents have been provided in Attachment H_ 0

The applicant did not conduct the work and was unaware that it was unauthorized at the time of
purchase in 2004.

9, a. Is any portion of work for which authorization is being sought now complete or under construction?

~ Yes 0 No

Specify what parts of the proposed work have been completed or are under construction and indicate
when such work was undertaken or completed. Identify completed portions on the plans submitted,

The existing structures described above are in place. There has been no further activity.

b_ If yes, is the application associated with an enforcement action pending with DEP?
o Yes ~ No If yes, explain:

~ Check here, if documents have been provided in Attachment H, Also please complete Applicant
Compliance Information Form (DEP-APP-002).



Part IV: Project Information (continued)

10. Provide other relevant information you deem important to consider in the review of this application.
Check the box if documents have been provided in Attachment H: 0

There were brief periods of time during which the dock was undergoing maintaince and repair
work but it was in substantially continuous use from 1937 to the present time.

Part V: Supporting Documents
The supporting documents listed below must be submitted with the application and labeled as indicated. The
specific information required in each attachment is described in the Instructions for Completing a Certificate of
Permission Application for the Offce of Long Island Sound Programs (OEP-OLIS-INST -200), Please check the
box by the attachments listed to indicate that they have been submitted.

(g Attachment A:

(g Attachment B:

(g Attachment C:

0 Attachment 0:

0 Attachment E:

(8 Attachment F:

(8 Attachment G:

(8 Attachment H:

Plans in accordance with Part iV, item 2 of the instructions

Photographs showing existing conditions of the site

Abutting or adjacent property owner information; including names and mailing
addresses

Copy of any field survey conducted to identify any presence of endangered,
threatened or special concern species (if applicable)

Copies of previous state coastal permits or certificates issued by OEP (if applicable)

Applicant Background Information Form (OEP-APP-008) (if applicable)

Applicant Compliance Information Form (OEP-APP-002)

Other Information (if applicable)

Office of Long Island Sound Programs
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Part VI: Application Certification
The applicant(s) and the individual(s) responsible for actually preparing the application must sign this part. An
application will be considered insuffcient unless all required signatures are provided,

"i have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all
attachments thereto, and I certify that based on reasonable investigation, including my inquiry of the
individuals responsible for obtaining the information, the submitted information is true, accurate and complete
to the best of my knowledge and belief.

I understand that a false statement in the submitted information may be punishable as a criminal offense, in
accordance with Section 22a-6 of the General Statutes, pursuant to Section 53a-157b of the General
Statutes, and in accordance with any other applicable statute,

I certify that this application is on complete and accurate forms as prescribed by the commissioner without
alteration of the text."

t -
Date

y. ;zoot?

Title (if applicable)

Signature of Preparer (if different than above) Date

Ga Sharpe
Name of Preparer (print or type)

P.E
Title (if applicable)

D Check here if additional signatures are required, If so, please reproduce this sheet and attach signed
copies to this sheet. You must include signatures of any person preparing any report or parts thereof
required in this application (i.e" professional engineers, surveyors, soil scientists, consultants, etc,)

Note: Please submit the Permit Application Transmittal Form, Application Form, Fee, and all Supporting
Documents to:

CENTRAL PERMIT PROCESSING UNIT
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
79 ELM STREET
HARTFORD, CT 06106-5127

Office of Long Island Sound Programs
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Part VI: Application Certification
Ttie applicant(s) and the individual(s) responsible for actually preparing the application must sign this part An
application will be considered insufficient unless all required signatures are provided

"i have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all
attachments thereto, and i certify that based on reasonable investigation, including my inquiry of the
individuals responsible for obtaining the information, the submitted information is true. accurate and complete
to the best of my knowledge and belief

I understand that a false statement in the submitted information may be punishable as a criminal offense, in
accordance with Section 22a-6 of the General Statutes, pursuant to Section 53a-157b of the General Statutes,
and in accordance with any other applicable statute

I certify that this application is on complete and accurate forms as prescribed by the commissioner without
a Iteration of the text"

Signature of Applicant Date

Thomas and Gail Lane
Name of Applicant (print or type)

//'7
(.. .' . //p"~,..'r /-;?_/-"-~/ j...-z,. ./ .c.? r- z.

..S1gnatùre of Preparer (if different than above)

Title (if applicable)

~1-ZL'/~ ¿!Date I
~.

Gary Sharpe
Name of Preparer (print or type)

P.E.
Title (if applicable)

o Check here if additional signatures are required, If so, please reproduce this sheet and attach signed
copies to this sheet. You must include signatures of any person preparing any report or parts thereof
required in this application (Le, professional engineers, surveyors, soil scientists, consultants, etc.)

Note Please submit the Permit Application Transmittal Form. Application Form, Fee, and al/ Supporting
Documents to:

CENTRAL PERMIT PROCESSING UNIT
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
79 ELM STREET
HARTFORD, CT 06106-5127

Off":,, of Long IslanrJ Sound Programs
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GP - 41 DEPARTMENT OF TIlE ARM\T
PROGRAMMATIC GENERAL PERMIT

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

APPLICANT'S ELIGIBILITY
TO BE SUBMITTED WITH STATE OF CONI\ECTICUT APPLICATION TO THE

OFFICE OF LO-'G rSLA1\1) SOU-'D PROGRAMS

r assert that 1 have read the Department of the Army Programmatic General Permit GP-4 i for the State
of Connecticut. I further asseit that the proposed activity is eligible for the following category under the
General Permit:

( J CATEGORY T

Non-reporting/minimal impacts. (I understand that Iny assertion of eligibility for this category
means that no review or screening by (be ..\iny Corps of Engineers will be made and that the COiVS

is relying on my assertion ofeligibilíty for the Federal General Pennil).

(xj CATEGORY II

Screeningíminiinal impacts. (lunderstand that ihe Officc of Long bland Sound Programs will
forward my applit:ation to the Army Corps of Engineers for an eligibility determination under the
Federal General PermiL)

( J INDIVIDUAL PERMIT

Individual application will be made to the !\my Corps of Engineers. (I assert that I have or will
make an individual application to the Army Corps of Engineers to conduct the proposed activities
and that 1 am not eligible for authorization under thc General Permit)

I further assert that r have read the terms and conditions outlined in GP-41 and will abide by such ierms
and conditions. If you have any questions or need (j copy of GP-4I, please conta~t the Otfce of Long
rsland Sound Programs at U~60) 424-3034 or the Army Corps at 800-343-4789 /~,,,, ¡ /, . \ '/

: i, . ; l: '; ¡I!// /. .
/) l"-iJ' f/ L/ //f.

Applicpf4s SignatureDa~ (t,i'~ ji J-cc. ~

Applicant Name, Address of Activity änd Town:
i

.'

Thomas and Gail Lane
.32 \1onc)' Point Road
.\ystic. CT 06355



Connecticut Natural Diversity Data Base
Review Request Form

Please complete this form only if you have conducted a review which determined that your activity is
located in an area of concern.

Name: Gary Sharpe

Affiliation Angus McDonald/Gary Sharpe & Associates, Inc.

Mailing Address: P,O. Box 608,233 Boston Post Road

CityfTown: Old Saybrook State: CT
Business Phone: 860-388-4671 ext. 13

Zip Code: 06475

Fax: 860-388-3962

Contact Person Gary Sharpe Title: P.E.
Project or Site Name: Gail and Thomas Lane, 32 Money Point Road

Project Location

Town: Mystic

Brief Description of Proposed Activities:

Retain and maintain existing boardwalk and dock system.

USGS Ouad Attached

Have you conducted a "State and Federal Listed Species and Natural Communities Map" review?

DYes (8 No Date of Map: 12/2006

Has a field survey been previously conducted to determine the presence of any endangered, threatened or
special concern species? 0 Yes (8 No

If yes, provide the following information and submit a copy of the field survey with this form_

Biologists Name

Address:

If the project will require a permit, list type of permit, agency and date or proposed date of application

OLISP / COP

(See reverse side - you must sign the certification on the reverse side of this form)

DEP -1,Pi' Of)? i ,.)1 :- :.~. ... ()! /, '¡'.l .. '~:,,,,



The Connecticut Natural Diversity Data Base (CT NODS) information will be used for:

(8 permit application

o environmental assessment (give reasons for assessment)

o other (specify)

"I certify that the information supplied on this form is complete and accurate, and that any material supplied by
the CT NODS will not be published without prior permission."

()f .'t.'
/,,'t

,.-" .C) ~.~ /
I

/¿L
0/-

'-4-'1/ ò E:Date ISignature

All requests must include a USGS topographic map with the project boundary clearly delineated

f~eturn completed form to

WILDLIFE DIVISION
BUREAU OF NATUHAL RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
79 ELM ST, 6TH FLOOR
HARTFORD, CT 06106-5127

. You must submit a copy of this completed form with your registration or permit application.

PEr "YP r;J 1 ~, \-Ji 2 F:e. 0 i it)) ¡,)(.
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Location: TOWN OF MYSTIC
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Wa lerway. FISHERS ISLAND SOUND
Dote:
Applicant: THOMAS M. AND GAIL P_ LANE
Agent: Angus McDonald / Gary Sharpe & Assoc. Inc.
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TAX MAP #180

LOT

27

28
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THOMAS AND GAIL LANE
32 MONEY POINT ROAD

MYSTIC, CT 06355
ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS

NAME / ADDRESS

JOHN R. AND JULIA V. PARRY
36 MONEY POINT ROAD
MYSTIC, CT 06355

ßRIAN NAVARRO
27 W. MAIN STREET, SUITE A
MYSTIC, CT 06355
(34 MONEY POINT ROAD)



A If d. 1l-i. nl!LA-Ar c~
Applicant Background Information (continued)

o Voluntary Association

1, List authorized persons of association or list all members of association,

Name:

Mailing Address:

Cityrrown: State: lip Code:

Business Phone: ext. Fax:

Name:

Mailng Address:

Cityrrown:

Business Phone:

State:

ext.

lip Code:

Fax:

Name:

Mailing Address:

CityfTown:

Business Phone:

State: lip Code:

Fax:ext.

Name:

Mailing Address:

Cityrrown:

Business Phone:

State: lip Code:

Fax:ext.

Name:

Mailing Address:

Cityrrown:

Business Phone:

State: lip Code:

Fax:ext.

o Please enter a check mark, if additional sheets are necessary. If so, label and attach additional
sheet(s) to this sheet with the required information as supplied above,

~ Individual or Other Business Type

1. Name: Thomas and Gail Lane

Mailing Address: 32 Money Point Road

CityfTown: Mystic

Business Phone: 860-326-2032

State: CT lip Code: 06355-

Fax:ext.

2, State other names by which the applicant is known, including business names,

Name:

o Please enter a check mark, if additional sheets are necessary, If so, label and attach additional
sheet(s) to this sheet with the required information as supplied above.
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Applicant Compliance Information

DEP ONLY

App, No.

CoJlnd, No.

Applicant Name: Thomas and Gail Lane
(as indicated on the Permit Application Transmittal Form)

If you answer yes to any of the questions below, you must complete the Table of Enforcement Actions on the
reverse side of this sheet as directed in the instructions for your permit application.

A. During the five years immediately preceding submission of this application, has the applicant been
convicted in any jurisdiction of a criminal violation of any environmental law?

DYes (8 No

B During the five years immediately preceding submission of this application, has a civil penalty been
imposed upon the applicant in any state, including Connecticut. or federal judicial proceeding for any
violation of an environmental law?

DYes (8 No

C. During the five years immediately preceding submission of this application, has a civil penalty exceeding
five thousand dollars been imposed on the applicant in any state, including Connecticut, or federal
administrative proceeding for any violation of an environmental law?

DYes (8 No

0_ During the five years immediately preceding submission of this application, has any state, including
Connecticut, or federal court issued any order or entered any judgement to the applicant concerning a
violation of any environmental law?

DYes l8 No

E During the five years immediately preceding submission of this application, has any state, including
Connecticut, or federal administrative agency issued any order to the applicant concerning a violation of
any environmental law?

DYes lZ No

DFF'I-P-002 1 of 2 Rev 05/0;/04
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Thomas and Gail Lane

PART iv, Item #6 - DEP J\PPLICA TION

TIMEUNE SUMMARY

In 1936 the property was acquired by Emma Aubert Cole,

The following documentation is provided for consideration:

· A June 17,2007 letter written by Josy Wright, the daughtcr of Emma Aubert Cole
and Hugh Colc, Sr., indicates her rccollection of the dock having been built in thc
spring of i 937 so that it would bc rcady fDr that summcrs usc. Shc gocs on to say
that the dock was damaged in the i 938 hurricane and that when it was rebuilt a
platform was added to accommodatc thc bcnch, which is present evcn today.

· A Junc 7, 2007 lettcr from Sarah Moorc Hallberg in which she indicates her
observations with respcct to the dock having becn prcsent in i 939,

· A June 18, 2007 lettcr from High Colc, the son of Emma Aubcrt Cole and High
Cole, Sr. once again indicating that in i 937 the Coles constructed a dock at the
property.

· A June i I, 2007 letter from Daniel I-I. Van Winkle indicating, from his
observations, his confidence that the dock existed prior to 1939.

· A July 21, 2008 letter from Petcr G. Briggs, who apparently sailed with thc Cole
family on their sloop, indicating his observation that thc dock "has bccn
substantially equivalent fDr at least 60 ycars".

· A July 12, 2007 letter from David J, Shilling, M.D" thc owncr of the house from
July i 987 to August ot i 991. Dr. Shilling indicatcs that he had contractcd with a
boatyard in Rhode Island to rcbuild the dock to the footprint that previously
cxisted. The need to rcbuild the dock \Vas thc result of damagc incurred by
H urricanc Gloria.

· An 8/8/87 notc by Dr. Shilling indicating that he had contactcd Ralph Atkinson of
thc US Army Corps ot Engincers and was given vcrbal approval to rcbuild thc
dock subsequcnt to the HUITicanc Gloria damage.

Apparcntly the damage caused by llurricane Gloria was so severe and widespread the
Corps and DEP were unable to visit each site and advised pcople to rcbuild to the same
footprint as before,



PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION

I. Two photographs of the subject property arc provided just subscquent to thc 1938
hUlTicanc. In each of these photographs thc damagc can be sccn along with the
cnd of the dock appearing in the left-hand comcr of the photograph, while the

neighbor's dock caii bc scen in thc foreground on the right-hand side of these
photographs,

2. A i 95 I acrial photograph showing the walkway and dock at the subject property

together with thc neighbor's dock to the east.

3, A 1965 aerial photograph in which the dock appears to be of substantially the
same proportions as previous photographs.

4, A 1974 aerial photograph in which the dock appcars of substantially the same
proportion.

5. A 1980 photograph II which the dock appears to be of substantially the samc
proportion,

6. Two 1981 photographs in which a portion of the dock appcars,

7. A 1986 aerial photograph in which the dock docs not cxist as a result of the
dcvastation caused by Hurricanc Gloria, which occurred in Septembcr i 985. Due
to thc considerable damage caused by this hurricanc contractors wcre generally
unavailable to undertake rcpairs in a timely fashion and thcrcforc the dock had not
becn replaccd at the time of this photograph. As noted above Dr. Shilling had
conferred with the US Army Corps of Enginecrs and had received vcrbal approval
to reconstruct thc dock and did so in 1987.

8. A i 990 aerial photograph showing the dock consistcnt with the prcsent day clock.

9, A 2004 aerial photograph once again showing the existence of the dock at that
time,

549.1timclinc
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June 1 I. 2007

r..k & Mrs. Thomas Lane
32 Money Point Road
Mystic. CT 06355

Dear Mi- & Mrs, Lana:

Thank you for asking me wæter I have kfl.,~edge Of a doc. existing on your property
prior to 1939.

J have Jo$l1 through (Xd t..amiIY photoraphs (my family æmo ham circa Î 898 duri0J ih
summer months and a\r Slli) aM so tar h2VB r,,t touri any phos of tre area, ri/l¡
grandather, H. Schuyer Ham; O\Vled the propert next door at 36 MCfey Pcint Road and
r reme-;nber \rsiting him and siting on his do in 194 ano 1944 wati:ing old Mr. Cole
(everyone ~oo old to me then) walk down his Cl\'n dock, get into a boat and rov,' out to
hi safl. Mr. Core owr¡ø the propert you no own. In the days the dock we
wilt with cedar pOSls not the presure rreaæd piles they use tcy. I would wonder how in
th wond he walked across the mars so easily untl one day I walked down tære an saw
ttar he had a woO walkway ov the mars whk t hadn't ben able 10 see from my
g-andfathe(s doc bese of the mil marsh gras. I remembe the dock was quite iog like
my grarx~tt'le'Sl and the (t~aSO was (hat ~he v¡ater vias \iIY sfalfow and ~'t too a lo~ run
to gel to water de ef1()Jgh rn have a boat. I kiuw my memooes don't predate 1919 but
Ilmow Mr, erne bought tte propert before that. and having knom him, he wouldn't have
livd at th shoe for more ttan a few months befor he built a dock becau38 he and his

wife loved Wa1íg so mi.h, J foo exemef confret that the doc was mere pnu( to
1939. Also in tl days muct of the dock deking was iemcv in the wirne. months 00 ì~
wouldn't bé washed away In stms. Those old docks ware not very sl1tan!ial bi.1l:gy
serv t."ie purpose. 01 WJr5e in thDse days no pamÜts VJß!? ried to build. a dock ~
you just built it ard it didn't ootIer anyody. Most of the Island:s resærits were just ther~ L1
the summer, Sometimes doks would just disappear during winter s1úrms and tt~ ow~s
had to build thm all over aç.ain,

I don't koow if ttjs is ct any r..lp to you ~nd i will contim..iG lo lo tor old phatoraphs
soolng th do.., As ct now, my excellent memory is alii have. but on too smal island.
where I have lived almos my whae Jjfe, nalhing gos unnotced,

~e trul~i yours,

'; ~. W*~~ 1/ ¿~~¡A:::~,
'" ,Daool H. Van \Mnk1, owner

20 Nauyug Point Rd.. Mystic
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David J. Shiling= M.D.
270 Broê1clway

Norwich, CT 06360

Ju\' ; 2 2087

T'; iNhmri il r.'lay CO¡)Cefti:

'INe o'imed tiie house r.t ::? Mr:n~~' Poinë RD3d, rv';:s::ms. 1s.land. allha time thu doc that is currently i"l

'las built (Circa 19ß8). ,/'1'9 wri:raclgd '.'iith Rèl'lJy C01r~ty' of .i...ond3Ie Boat Yard in Rho::e Islard b
01,1 iid the d()~k' At ne~gS3 r~- penT1 its w::r:: in place br h¡; do:x prim to (;(Fislru::;~r. t.lý reLlIectial1 is

iha: PCfmi~'=ior: tv ((;bui¡d :he dc(;"~ to :t3 fomi~r :.ei'"ith ad aver :he 'uati=' at. per a f1YOV'3 done of -:fl:
:=rea m the shorelin:: 'lias LJ:id~rtã"'9r: :in:. diû 1)(;1 çc O~0nd wliat vias 3i!n'Jied f.,11 bu; Idi-ig peiri¡t~
tr~rn tlielo....'n c~ Ston nOivl1 WEre ül;V~il1?d

l I C:ll be of ~n'" fur:her use iii his s.ituat :)r. PI€3SC c:; r'::t n~J.alt., bJ (;onl.-.(: me. . ,_ l.... t. ii
c-'.' '.. ,,-... ", I j' ,r., 1'-..'\ ',~.,~m.~i'll.i. I" '.', I.:!, ~ J \'. . I',; /J: ;¿. ',' "
:1 I / l A./ i ...1 -, ~i l .. -_, i l. .'.! .,'--u¡,.~-..~l i /"~. 'l hi ) l('., 'Î' . '\1 v""" ,.!,"-. ~.' ,;;.r ,..1 it; I",. ~rJ''' i'c ,. -_. J'

D~'¡id J. ShiliiibY.iU. ,'..'

D~:S.'ldi.,'7'l' 3,'2;)(1;"



r i- q OL L-' -- I '-"- '- if

ïr:T-,"'_-i-01~d( 1-i: 1') rr:i":
T.; ;f,~', ~;: ':~~2

~--~-

'J~' Q ,~'! - - - fÎ ." li-/i1~\rù." . :n_ l:1 ~J.-V~"',.... lì,í . l'~ I. l."f ' . I-. l~ \ oJ
~~ ~ (J p: ; 11. ;. ML~ t.JO 'I ~r f 6r-

U D AIl~.¡r CPI'~ ~ç
"~¿ltil-41r .- (~O J ~

,..,'I __ ~. - - \ '.
llr- ¡~iO' di~. ' 3 ~.~I ' _, . '_

~ t--r.~,m'J 0 F- T-)'it;
l:- t,/M L" 1 It ~ r\j .pnl;Hr~ 1-

a-kL &'? ~'7kii'SOV ~ 0,7 -!ñJi, - ~ !,,¿~

'1_~¿~~ (~S;;y .~
" (~

P. i -,¡.

\
I'~ ;)l i: L

~. i .. '(". \'
~ r~- :-', 1,1. -, ! rr

.";~' ..



of
.çiJ ~

v?-~o

¡::I- H-tLLrLXjtl,LVL:1- 1-+

~;(~..~~~_..,. ; i-j=
~!

J
;

:ec
-.._,.h _

77
\..~ .. ...; i-.~,.:.

1_..r

'.,\_ 'i'_~ -lc-~ ..
.-l .."

-~~... '4. (ì~~il-....



Js- t-h:~_'¿YiVLL~ Ll¡ )

J--
J
iJ

D

i~
o

-..:i. ",'..
__.. ..

_ ~:;.~,. ~ 4" ......r~

I)
7
il

-

,-,, .L\ r,: V i, \' ç~ '- \ ß. ~'- \ c-\ -~ 't ~\UL-; '-.j



k.:::J_ù/ r i, d\..,'./I. 1" i l Jt/-- L-VL-w ir i-..v '---- 1-+

A ~ fLA L- 17 \-i-- \'1'5\



. -;-:-l:.' :1 :;i.'.:~ i --, -... t. . .1.. 'I" '1_""I"'I~-:li im¡ '~I'" L- V--.r r--~I-li:. '-iir:r,iii."~""'ii' "'1"'11" '"",..'1"'.¡ -.. .. .1- ~~. . ,. ,_ . _ I.. .. .. ~U_ _.' _'.t.~ .".',.. _ . ~ .. ~:. I . .'fl. .. .-..._" ' I~l'

....' It :. ~11 _ : Ii i ."..: . _. oJ J..... \..'. . ;0. \. (.:. I :- . .: ::: ~"'~.-r:-..'" - .-,.iit

ConnecticHI State Lihrat\.
Digital Cúllcclions

-¡ ';1 i~: i., ..;!': ~', : - Ii- t' ip.

'~.~ ( ,
.--t LJ .L¡ ~ -11 ..","f.. ... .. .. r+.,.:I!"'

"'corl;)1 S:UfVe\, QrConn~tu!lr~i:h (I(J-'ll

TltI~
S",i,j~cl

~ ':0.
. ~ '. . - ."

. .' '- ,- .. I ~ I,

"_ : _.- :" ':::t :.'.-:

Dc~crl¡.'tIGn
Toy,"(",) c.,. "",,I
ç.,u fl t).
CD\cor;ic - 5p..Ii..1
CrK'C1,.

.... ",'C:"C ".- :ir. :in

¡; "

Ke:-'~l.:;lTe .i\e- ~i ::.uj,,~,.~ ~rc
O"t~ Crea1iCl

Tyi..,
Format
Putill:ohcr
~"'1:'"
lan.gu;i.gc:
R.,..tw-"

1"0:':'7

-~¡:~

.."'.II!l;I_I,'.I)I. St,J= L::Jr:1r~'

.-11:;

i ::l~

. \ I........~.: i

I' ~ ;'.

;:-~¿;;_~¿ii .

'.4Jl' ".. "--.'1 ~,"'-:'. ..: j"'!

f::i ::;'0(.- :': 1') I':.f



:¡.

ff

')., .

i;~::~r!t::.*

~".'

i.

~.
!:

,/'~'''''~-

~~

-s.
...~.~.,

:-¡;

";~ .~ ..j,~~-

t.: .

'~'o
-':r/i

:¡':' l'naG",": :; tr,: ii 'i(f,i i~;:: '-::.;i~ ;11...,:,i;ll: "i:i, ¡¡

:ll'-.¡II ::: 1:"')"""':':1 HI V:. .;~ ~.i-, .:~, L:~ .:Ie:¡ li-l'; ~
..
,',

.lii ~ ,f 'i '.' , ". ;~il :--.P I.-~i:i: ~ .i : .' Ii ,.: : i ~ I (: 'j1:-;7;, :.

lii.:':, /I;;'~

Phc::, Ti",":

Pli., ::-i l(id'~,-
PI,,: '-' /'"ri_-
::.' : 'I l I .'

'::.' ::. :-1

, IIJ -I~.;:V EST
c:: c.~; 1

.:)'.:.,....:::.1
¡. '1.,:1: l :' 1:;11;11':: '!. ':~.'.

101 i.:: .

f=.~.: --:f.: '-:-:::;.1.:' ti::~.~' ¿:JÜ.' .:.t.:'~G':1.'!.:::; =;.:..l.;.,'- p....i,i (J.':-.;¡;.~.'.:

T "_' '_' ':=:'Jri~ ';;1 I'-.j

. :,. :.:.:.~ '" .:.r,:.. prt)':: :18,j ::::
==::'_:~'; .-:.= :=:(~.. '.:::f_._. ~11":LJ.;J 'j :ii I.ii':¡iiiiii'i~~l~':ll ..: ':.!.~.) ~Jr.

1,-, :i1 i.: 1:;1.,,;, ;:.;11111111 ''''1li;-:iï0

J.ii :-:'; ,'j .1;:: I:

.~ - .~. -.f: :-;r:'.. +,1: :.1.:~.; i.~ : ;..,0: '::'U~ , C:G :,,'~l

.,i.... t.7"':,I. .::.'l:i;;



f '.-

.,"

-~: -. ~~ - .

, ..~ ~,~: '"..:~i:~~, ~.

.,~

~ 9X J ~ ~ .~
'* ~ .

i~1l:t'I¿::
.~T':;.~~~l~~';'~

-. '~r

~,;.-.- l.. ~' ~ ¿-" ,~

'i'~~~t~~

.t~
~ ~~"~~~~

.1~_f:~
'-r~..

";

1f;\.C
~ :i".~,c:;i~ --"

.- . '. ~~ '.
-- t~~.!.":,.

-...:-:)

-l_/;-~~j.

. "t.\'., "- ~ ~;'~
, ~~

"

;'~~=

.~'~~

~ "'., ."':t'

~ ( f.~"'\



.-' ",../
I J _~. ~

;'.- /- - !..-;' :".._.7-- :.;.;: ;, /

':'."1
I

:î
'1"1

~iii .;

.r.

""''u"

.,Jl
::~

r l

ql~:

This imagF:.' :: frc Tl 1I1r; 10:j 1 0; :f~P ;:~,:.::;,;11 :"'",,'.: I, :;)Iit b:-'
,~,::"'.iGI~ph ::~~ \:::),1.1 ~,:::(,--': ;". '.1.( '11/':)

21
'I

,':','~.' c': Ii,:ere,i;t: :..,U3.' (;i;.)f;(: 1:-i7.:J!': ~~l:lili/l~~:¡1i1 ':~ I
:: ,.: ',1.- n:.II',~' ,:,-. ": 1 (:,;; .

'-8k, I '11P. -.,\::.(' :"',/.1 t:S r

:: ".;) b':, ri:1c:~~: ~-L 2 -20
?",I)l(,-' :: ::rr()~il: Gc.(: -:.':111 ;";(0:' I i:" ....:.p.~ (.j :ill:W:11 :1(':1:1 ,::,. :)U:: r-.
: 1:10' jii'i;~i.:i! 1,111: :1 ;1;~II:-iii;.tll~ih-=i'.

;~€,(lre-ertl1..:lng ')35-3: ;:8(1/. ~~,l~: :Gwitk r..;, ',': P'.: ik k': '::,: (.
-id..; C'Jnl:.j: ve:'=- +:- ' Ilf :111",:.: :.;,,,1 :¡,:. I ;',~

I 'iio::iqr.õr .~' :-ir:'.,.. .:, ~:J l::..:

, Stzitf: G? (.:,nI1IlEct '::u: 'Jûpar:r';: "i Jr rll\'ÎI. :11'Ii':"~; i1 ::": '''';;Iilll.

í'' (Wi,;;;.A L:JllU bl:i1ld :,~:III1IlII-";'ll';: Ii';
;4Iïli,~~ ,";:. k':. c: C';,":6

pli'::' ~ i'hil ':/4 :'.:1;-;':

~ u .-.¡" ":u.,d ';~?n';'

I

.I

f i::ch G-?~l ¡¡l.'; fì(J ffjc~

r: /.to



:~'.i
.:.\:-,'. ..

. ~::._~::

.:.. -';" ..~
, ~'-i

. ~'~w.
:"'~lt

.. ~i.¡

~(
-."\... ..

C¡ C.
i C..



fJt .- ..f'.r;~~''l-'~: ;.~~_ i _ :es;~;-

~.::.'J:;"~;,l ~...'_~".. '"S~'...
'f. . f ...J',
: -.1 - ¡ lL_,

i î 8 ~--:



/ì I:, .
r7~-H¿:0 L"l~y-y LL~L:r

-!Ln
:---,':

-H.
1t

I
,
t
I

¡
¡,

~

í
I
t-.,...

,,~

fL

h.
¡
E.-
t
¡

.io-r,_ ",'

r"
~':
,..

~ 0

:'- ~
~

., . rr~-

~ ~
~~.~:.%~-~',..

,- ';."
_._-'-i,/~._:;;

'.!. .".,'~....+"'-:~""_.
\

, I ril~ I ')2,; ~;-:: IS t-.) 71 tjç 1!!JQ O'_I::P Cii;if,;ril ..\f.rI~: ~iigh:
pc¡iorrncd :j'¡ \ç\.~..k ",:~ /,,:',-;;'1 ,:_"",,~,'

;~i;~.

~~
Q;,,-l

':t;~: "7~:~
~:;'.:r-;-~'::Si

1 :s, . -~

-R~

(:' l(ll.II,::;1 '.-- 1~,:,1 (;~:YirJ L~ "I::I(j - 3~::lilirl'~'ilil ~-::
;:"-:,10 I :.;.lk,..._.1 i."~~'lU
I .r,ot.:. i-une. - .~.:.',0 .....i,1 ES-

Pi-ii',!.., . (¡(In;)1 (~eGr¿"eroni:.:d ;rri;.:!!,.: I1I i1i.~ .;11 ;;':;111 ,"I ~:iLi:iI"

lX":: ;n:rarE-:: ph.:::: :rtJw;~:':,j'::I)I:\"

1_::i.(Jr c :i;ri-;ri.jii! i :_',1:::' ;"::0-1 ;~:~t~~: C-: 8f.'.','Pli(::" ',l.i~;;iii:

1i(J,: i:.:.IIII'~" "," :1' 1 i 'I I.' - ;XE'dictEid lo.,y ii~i~:

Pti':':OQ.,¿'.:-f)¡: ¡:ro....;i:;t1 .::-~.

z: ¡i/:: ':' ~~l:l' "~~::Ii: Ii: :Jepar:!,'.ii: -::ií Eii'" ;:,'
'-iiL.\' ;it u:;;-~; I ~Iand SfJlJlI') Pi: '!" ;':(¡.l~

:-~ 7,~, :;1',1 Sl. f-~':il:.iid .~:.' .:j:i.' :i:)

¡ :." ';.11:. ;y!(, 'l7'l :~rn..
i

...';111;: 1'('.1:f.r;;ioli.

--"'--"

1 lIch 8q u::l:; 6(J fç..;!
i-.;

---~.~'o~~~~_~:'~~_~: .' Jj
: Print::I,Jt (. ':?3l¿c ,~.,~'::'::7



¡ ; :\.. ~\ ~. ,J

~"'
:~-ti
l~~~

~~fi

? ~~.~'~~.:~

~ij;A~' --: '
"-

i.! -to'\t
.4,.

~
'1-

tll\'
:~:~_i'.p
:,.....'

-:$:~,'.

i

~..~
;~~ ~"

H "':l-~i. ..( ~'.'M;~~r .

.f' i;-,, i¥'t ,\~1:'r'it':i' 'i+"~ ,i ...,
P ~-r~.. t;". --'t'

~

-, .-t
(
'\
!,

..

l.' .1/
~ l-~'Ç~,:~ . ,

-.~..'!

!
¡

¡

'ì
;
i

~ I
i

.-,~
â.~': .- ~.::

~-..'c ,. .,--
::;j,:y.Ed~",. '.' :0;t-,~~:t.-.~i.:"'"~~

~f,~.fii~", ¡\'.'~~l'lh~_

.ø.. ';. _ :;:'~ì_:.l-..~...., -- i ',,:.~~ .~ ~.:-¡,
~~ '~"~.;i;..~",~~ '-¡~i~¡~:'"" ' '.'
;~. ';.. ':~1~k~~~~ .

t~?ft;~_'i1_~f;.'~,_t'.-,1~.\',Ji' .

-', . ~" \.,"-'."',",-" ". ¡"¿:;Z"~:/;('.i,_..,'__...... . .y-?...'¥f~:~' ..
, '"'''~;l''': ~tfl"~~,j,;

_: '--'.-f'

"

. --ó:- '_~k'- - '~ .

, ',

,¿j
-J.

:i
Æ

/J

~l?7

-, . '~..i ." ~

'l~~.~;. ¡,. F"_
èlr~~~~~ ;

~~' il~\

ô,;

""- J~~~

1 H:\l~\
~:~.

\1t~i~~~'~
.(t:t~.C:l :, ;t ~~. ...._- ---_..--..-

'h:
. _tf:'

~.

Iii:-; ~I! Î:I:~;¡ i~; :..:-1(.- t.~ ",21.:'::-1 :'~;s~~,'~:':i= ;!8ri-:": F :i'-t

:,~'1-.= ".1~1~ 9'.": .':i-~': 'ri".:--::~-" Irli~

~.,,¥t-i.

';: ~.'.'.J .--~~-
. .';~"j-

~

.",1:::, :.1 Li ,;1.;;.;1 '.: I::; : ;,~,,i-,n(. I;~i,- :-;1 '..' "¡,iL.' C',

I'r,,',~:. : );1t"-; ::.;-'firig. ::,~'~'.!

I 'he::. I n", '. . .:riu'....

PI." ;, '.II II :..i .)11'1.. .1.::' ".":';)': h','¡;
1.01" i..._....".;.. '.k

: ' ;',lo; r.' .:.,.., ,-

F'I":::):II~lptl,- ........,.1.:..1,.,.
;;' ¡. :i; L:,'01":':II':"1 L':_'..:-11t'.I,, ': .:,f f,~r':,~,,:irLI'~' '.
.-~.¡-: L .. if. rJ i::, -I,,;' k . L=:.l.: _ =.~ ëd.y::: j.-iii ~. S.:,:'; '~:::I :_~,.

h 'If' :.(: "."".; J::. " ' ': 0:(', :d'::d. - ;ri-l
Pi .:11 .;1:::.1 .)1:,'7 ;:j":~ì ¡'r.il_''-.1'':-: _~.,') r"~~:i



lt ¡

Jun 07 07 03: 26p Lane 860326, '2 p. 1

STATE OF CONNECTICUT
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ø

NOT1CE..QF ~/IOLA TION
NOV No.#l..S,.:~(if.-054-DL

To: Thomas and Gail LaDe

900 19th Avenue S, #1202
Nashvi lIe, TN 37212

The purpose of this Notice is to inform you that per.süimel of the Department of Environmental
Protection ("DEP") have made observations ~)r ntherwise ohtained information indicating thot a
vioJ¿ition of law has occulTed at the property lo,;ated at 32 Money Point Road. Stonington. CT
0" Varch 30. 2007, the DEP Offiçe of Lc~? ~5Iap.d S0un.. Pro~ams i'\)lidIX;:¡;d at; in"pccti;)t,
Based upon that inspection. it appears that you have imaulÏlOl1L:ed structures comprised or ü 2' X
82' plywood walk laid out atop an estuarine marsh down to a 6' X :; i' picr with support pilings
and two stone cribs, each 8' X 6' X 6', out to a 2.5 X 10' ramp with railing and a 8' X 20' floJting
dock below the evidenced high tide line without authorizations required by Connecticut General
Statutes section 22a-32 and 22a-361.

Piease correct the above referenced violation by removing by hand all structures to a location
iandward of the high tide line outside of tidal wetlands_ within forty-five (45) days,

When you have corrected the'Violation(s)al!cgcd ffl this'notice, you ,should submit irnvriting :11(:
dct;:iÎ Is of the correcti Ýe 'actiOn(s).: Tho ',submittâl '~hould-b'emade' withinfjfty:(0):åays of.
is..,unnce of (h i:~ notice and on the 'enclosed Compliance: Statement, and 'senrto,tlie'cûllr(rct l'fJY;il
identified helow in paragraph D. Uriii-Ihe DEP has received such 'astatement,-the DEP '",ill
presume you rema¡~ i.n violation.

A. Other violations may exist; legal obligations. This Notice does not necessarily specify all
violations of Connecticut environmental law or violations of any other legal requirements that
may exist at the aforementioned property. This Notice docs not preclude theDEP or other state.,
local or federal agencies from commencing any enforcement action regarding any such
violations. Your facility may be inspected agai!l pursuant to law and without additional piioI'
notice to determine compliance with state and any applicable federal law. It is your
responsibility to comply with all legal requirements, whether or not the DEP notifies you of any
violations or takes any enforcement action against you. Nothing in this Notice relieves you of
other obligations under applicable federal, state and local law.

B. Enforcement action. Civil penaltie:; of up to $l,OOO.OO'may be assessed. for eadi.dayof each
violation under sections 22a-32 and 22a-36i of the Connecticut General Statutes (CGS):
Notwithstanding the issuance of this Notice, the DEP may seek such:penaltíes and rnayi~sue an
order, seck an injunction, or iake other legalacrion undcrCGS Chaprers 439.and 446.: ",". A

(Printed on Recycled Paper:i

79 Elm Street . Hanford. CT 06lO6. 5127

http://www.ct,gov:dep
Aii Equal Opportuniry Employer
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C. No assurance by Commissioner. No provisions of this Notice and no action or inaction by the
Commissioner shall be construed to constitute an assurance by the Commissioner that actions
you may take to address the violation(s) alleged herein will result in compliance.

D. Staff contact. If you have any questions regarding this Notice, please contact DeA va Lambert,
Environmental Intern of the Office of Long Island Sound Programs at (860) 424-3034, 79 Elm
St., Hartford, CT 06106-5 127.

"/
,l"/

l-/,
/) 2'--./ (I .. t.'/ --_..

Brian Thompson, Director
Office of Long Island Sound Programs
Bureau of Water Protection and Land Reuse

/

Date of Issuance
,

~ / - 7 /0 1
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COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

This Compliance Statement shall be signed by: (I) You (if an individual-tlie individual signs); (if a
corporation or partnership-by (/ responsible corporate offcer/general partler or a dilly authorized
representative of such person. as those terms (Ire defined in Section 22a-430-3(b)(2) of the Regulations of
Coiiilecticut State Agencíes); or (if a niiiniczpaliry-cliief elected offcial or principal execl/ive offcer) and
(n) if different. by the individual responsibte for actually preparing such statement, each of whom shall
read and sign the certification regarding false statements on the Compliance Statement.

Within fifteen days of the date YOll become aware of a change in any infonnation in the Compliance
Statement. or that any information was inaccurate or misleading of that any relevant information was
omitted, submit the correct or omitted information to the staff contact identified on the Notice of Violation.

Notice of Violation No. LIS-2007-054-DL
DeA va Lambert, Environmental Intern
Office of Long Island Sound Programs
79 Elm Street
Hartford. CT 06106-5 i 27

In accordance with the directions in the above-referenced Notice of Violation. ( certify that the noted
violations have been corrected in the following manner:

Attach additional sheet(s) as needed
(Enclose supporting documentation demonstrating compliance)

Certificate of Accuracy
I certify that the information in this Compliance Statement and any attachments thereto are true, accurate
and complete. and I understand that any false statement may be punishable as a criminal offense under
Connecticut General Statutes Section 22a-6 and 53a-157.

Date Signature

Telephone Thomas and Gail Lane, Violator

Address

Date Preparer's Signature. if different from above

Telephone (Type name and Title)

Address
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ADVICE TO RECIPIENTS OF NOTICES OF VIOLATION

Read the Notice of Violation: It tells you:

! what activity you have conducted or what condition on your propeI1Y is causing or may

result in damage to the environment;
! the environmental laws you are not complying with;
! in some cases, what action you need to take to address the environmental problem;

! how quickly DEP expects you to take action; and
i who to contact if you have a question or problem.

Do Not Cause Additional Problems: Make sure that you do not engage in activity that might
result in further environmental harm.

Follow the Deadlines: If you can't meet the deadlines provided in the Notice of Violation, call
the contact person, Explain why you can't meet the deadline. Staff will explore with you the
feasibility of alternate deadlines.

Cooperate with DEP: Generally, DEP's first attempt to resolve the types of violations alleged in
this case is through the issuance of a Notice of Violation. If you disregard this notice, it will be
assumed you do not wish to cooperate and you should expect that DE? will take more formal
enforcement action. This can include issuing an administrative order, and/or filing suit to obtain
an injunction and penalties as provided by law. The most impoI1ant thing to remember is to call
DEP if you have any questions.

Call ifvou don't Understand: DE? staff name and telephone number are given at the end of
the Notice of Violation. Staff are there to try to answer your questions and work with you to
resolve the environmental compliance issue. In some cases you may need to obtain the services
of a professional consultant to plan and implement effective corrective measures. DEP staff can
discuss with you the kind of professional help YOll may need to address the alleged violation cited
in the notice,

*Thc Notice or Violation does not necessarily specify all environmental violations which
may exist at your property regulated by the DepaI1ment. Nothing in the Notice relieves you of
other obligations under applicable federal, state and local law,
Note to Juliet:

Enter following information into the Violations Database in Access and in PAMS:

Enforcement Action Entry Slip

Violator's Name: Thomas and Gail Lane Town: 900 19th Avenue S, #1202, Nashville,
TN 37212



SCHEDULE A

Gail & Tom Lane
32 Money Point Road

Mystic, CT 06355

July 21, 2008

Mary Lou Kramer
Connecticut Department of Environmental Protection
79 Elm Street
Hartford, CT 06106-5127

Via: Fax, e-mail and U.S. certified mail

Dear Sir or Madam:

Pursuant to thc Freedom of Information Act, please accept this correspondence as my formal
request for copies of any and all permit applications for docks, both residential and commercial,
approved permit plan(s), drawings, environmental studies, and/or documents relating to or
regarding the approval and/or denial of the pcrmit applications by the Connecticut Department of
Environmental Protection (hereinatter, "DEP") from September i, i 985 up to and including
January i, i 989. The geographical scope of this request is limited to the Connecticut coastline
(including all tidal wetlands covered by the Long Island Sound Program) from the Connecticut
River East to the Rhode Island Border.

To the extent that the DEP claims any information covered by this request is not subject to
disclosure, please provide the undersigned with a log setting forth the general nature of the
information withhcld and thc statutory basis upon which you rely.

Thank you in advance for your consideration of this request. Should pre-payment be requircd, I
ask that you contact me so that I may make any and all necessary arrangements for the same.

Very truly yours,

Gail Lane
GailPL~aol.com
860-326-2032
Fax 775-201-1356



STATE OF CONNECTICUT
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER

PETITION OF THOMAS AND GAIL LANE
FOR A DECLARATORY RULING
AS TO WHETHER THE OFFICE OF LONG
ISLAND SOUND PROGRAMS ERRED IN
DENYING AN APPLICATION FOR
CERTIFICATE OF PERMISSION FOR
STRUCTURES ON PROPERTY WHERE
STRUCTURES HAVE EXISTED SINCE
PRIOR TO 1939 AND ISSUING A NOTICE
OF VIOLATION FOR STRUCTURES
SUBSTANTIALL Y REPAIRED IN 1987
WITHOUT A PERMIT

AFFIDAVIT OF THOMAS LANE

1, THOMAS LANE, being first duly sworn, do depose and state as follows:

1. That I am over the age of 18 and understand the responsibilities and

obligations of an oath.

2. I make this Affdavit based on my personal knowledge and belief.

3. I currently reside at 32 Money Point Road in Mystic, Connecticut.

4. On July 2 1,2008, my wife, Gail Lane submitted a request, pursuant to the

Freedom of Information Act ("FOIA"), to the Connecticut Department of Environmental

Protection ("DEP") seeking copies of any and all pern1it applications for residential and

commercial docks, approved permit plan(s), drawings, environmental studies, and/or

documents relating to or regarding the approval and/or denial of permit applications by the

DEP from September I, 1985 up to and including January I, 1989. The FOIA request is

attached hereto as Schedule A.



5. The geographical scope of the FOIA request was limited to the Connecticut

coastline (including all tidal wetlands covered by the Long Island Sound Program) from the

Connecticut River East to the Rhode Island border.

6. On August 26, 2008, Mrs. Lane and I came to the public access file room at the

DEP to review 15 i files which were produced by the DEP in response to the FOIA request.

5. A review of the i 5 i files revealed that no permits had been issued in the

relevant time period for the repair of residential waterfront structures, including docks and

seawalls, after Hurricane Gloria.

6. After contacting various members of the DEP staff about the absence of such

permits, Michael P. Grzywinski, Senior Environmental Analyst of the DEP Office of Long

Island Sound Programs ("OLISP"), met with Mrs. Lane and i on August 26, 2008.

7. Mr. Grzywinski stated that he has been an employee of the DEP for

approximately thirteen (13) years.

8. Mr. Grzywinski advised Mrs. Lane and I that after joining the DEP, he was

told by agency members who were on staff in the i 980s that it was not practical or possible

for the Department to issue permits for all of the docks and other structures damaged by

Hurricane Gloria.

9. Mr. Grzywinski advised that the DEP's policy at the time was to provide

verbal permission to repair a damaged dock to any person who had an existing permit.

10. Mr. Grzywinski also advised that no process for issuing a Certificate of

Permission was in place before i 990, and thus, a pre- i 939 structure would have been given a

"grand fathered" status.

2



i I. Mr. Grzywinski further advised that, as a result of the grand fathered status, the

same verbal permission to repair a damaged dock would have been given for any structure

STATE OF CONNECTICUT )

)

)

ss:
COUNTY OF

axíH i\/l .Subscribed and sworn to before me thi day of August, 2008, at ~ IÇ-

Connecticut.

LISA FIGANBAUM
State of Conn~tlcut
Aiy Commission Expire 05l112D13

"
-'









c. . . PLACE i

18S ASYLUM STREET

HAltTFORD, COl\NECTICl'T Oó103-34WMUR.THA CULLINA LLP
ATTORNEYS A T LAW TELEPHONE 1860.. 240-6000

FACSIMILE (860) 2-l0-61 SO
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GREGOR Y A SIlARP

(860) 240-6046
GSHARP¡(MURTIIALA W COM

RECE\V'ED
July 16, 2007

JUL 1 6 2.007

VIA I-lAND DELIVERY
PEP OFFICE OF

LONG ISLAND SOUND PROGRAMS

Brian Thompson, Director
Office of Long Island Sound Programs
Bureau of Watcr Protection and Land Reusc
Department of Environmental Protection
79 Elm Street
Hartford, CT 06106-5127

Re: Thomas and Gail LanelNOV No. LIS-2007-054-V

Dcar Mr. Thompson:

I am writing on behalf of my clients, Thomas and Gail Lane, in response to thc Noticc of
Violation ("NOV") dated May 7, 2007, rcfcrenccd above relating to their propcrty at 32 Money
Point Road in Mystic. Becausc thc Lancs did not receive the letter until Junc 1,2007, you
cxtended the response time in the NOV, by Ictter dated June 6, 2007, until July 21,2007, for
which my clients thank you.

As you confirmed in our telephone confcrence of June 20, 2007, the Department's NOV s
requests the Lanes to remove by hand, within 45 days, a number of structures in front of their
propcrty that pre-existed their ownership. Specifically, you have requested thc Lanes to rcmove
a 2' X 82' plywood walk, a 6' X 51' pier with support pilings and two 8' X 8' X 6' stonc cribs,
and a 2.5' X 10' ramp with railing and an 8' X 20' floating dock. Please note that the "plywood"
reference is in error. The walkway is madc of wooden treads on runners, similar to pallet
construction.

It is my understanding that this NOV was initiated as a result of the Lanes' coming to
your office on March 28, 2006 with a consultant to scck pcrmission for eliminating the
"plywood" walkway refercnccd in the NOV and rcplacing it with a raised walkway across the
marsh. Thcir proposal would have rcsulted in an accessway over the salt marsh that is far more
cnvironmentally sensitive than the original stonedust and gravel path which existed 60 or
70 years, or the wooden boards of morc recent vintagc. It also would have been casicr to
maintain and providc morc convenient acccss to the Lanes' dock. It is further my understanding
that, at that mecting, Ms, Bailcy cxplaincd OLISP's "policy" disfavoring boardwalks in these
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Brian Thompson, Director
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circumstances, described the permitting process for the boardwalk, and made an appointment to
visit the site on March 3 i, 2006.

On March 3 i, 2006, Ms. Bailey and Ms. Chase of your office came to the property,
observed the walkway and dock structures and advised Mrs. Lane that the walkway would have
to be removed. Apparently, no mention was made of the dock. Mrs. Lane advised Ms. Bailcy
and Ms. Chase that, in view of the fact that the Lanes wcrc returning home to Tennessee, they
would be unable to remove the walkway immediately. Mrs. Lane, after speaking with Mr. Lane
by telephone, then contacted Ms. Bailey by voicemail and follow-up written confirmation and
requested what the statutory basis was for the removal request and what appeal rights, ifany,
were available to the Lanes. I am advised that the first and only response to her requests of
April, 2006 was the NOV issued i 3 months later, at which point the Lanes sought my assistance.

The Lanes, with the assistance of Keith Neilson and this finn, have compiled copies of
aerial photographs over the last 70-plus years, spoken to neighbors who have lived on Mason'5
Island for many years, the previous owner, Dr. David Shiling, and the contractors who were
responsible for the last reconstruction of this pier and dock facility in i 987. As a result of this
research, I am compelled to contest thc determination that led to the NOV. This pier and dock
facility has a long-standing history which dates back prior to the 1938 Hurricane and precedes
the jurisdiction of the original Structures and Dredging Act. We have photographs to document
that point.

Based on staff notes in the public file, it appears that the basis for the NOV with respect
to the dock structure rests solely on the aerial photograph of July 15, 1986. For the rcasons set
forth below, this determination, based on a single piece of information, is an inappropriatc,
unfàir, and unrcasonably punitive basis on which to pursuc an NOV,

As you know, Hurricane Gloria struck the southeastern Connecticut coast very close to
this location on September 15, i 985 and causcd significant damage throughout the region and in
adjacent states. At the time of landfall, Gloria is estimated to have bcen a Catcgory 2 Hurricane.
Boats \vere ripped from their moorings and marina slips, hurled about by wind-drivcn waves, and
left stranded on railroad tracks and railroad embankments, creating a significant mess on the
southcastern Connecticut shoreline. Docks were also destroyed or significantly damaged, as
were marina terminals in New London and Mystic, and industrial fàcilities such as Pfizer and
Dow. In short, it was a disaster, and it took contractors in this area, Long Island, and Rhode
Island months, and, in many cases, more than a year to c1can-up all the damage that was done
along the shoreline.

It happens that the reconstruction of the dock at what is now the Lanes' property, was
also necessitated by this hurricane, but, like many damaged residcntial docks, repairing this dock
was a relatively low priority for marine contractors. Dr. Shiling the o\vner at the time, along
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with residents in similar situations, deferred to the contractors' judgments and schedules in
taking carc of the highcst priority repairs and reconstruction first. As a result, Dr. Shiling's dock
did not gct re-built until 1987. Mr. Neilson has spoken with the contractors who did the work,
Don and Randall Conradi, and they have confirmed this fact.

The structurc as re-built in 1987 was notably shorter and smaller in dimension than the
original pier, where a 38-foot sailboat had been moored. The current facility is utilized for small
vessel recreational boating and has been rebuilt to minimum standards consistent with the
Structures & Dredging Act and Coastal Management Act. Mr. Neilson, who has been to the site
and is famiìiar with the equipment used by Conradi at the time, a vibratory air hammer, has
advised that it is likely that driving piles was impractical with the vibratory hammer due to ledge
conditions, and the crib structure was utilized as an alternative to piles to provide stability. The
large quantity of rock blasted from the neighboring property during a recent expansion of thc
adjacent residence, which your staff has obscrved, lcnds support to this conclusion. We believc
that this evidcnce is compelling in favor of the Lanes who bought the property in 2004 with the
dock facility as it exists and have maintained it activcly since that time,

On behalf of the Lanes, I would requcst your office to reconsider the fàctors assoeiatcd
with your detcrmination to issuc this NOV and let us know how \ve can resolve the issues it
raises so that the Lanes can rctain the existing structure and rebuild the walkway to makc it more
closely conform to the goals of the statutes under which you operatc. If you would like to mect
on this matter, we will make the necessary arrangements to suit your convenience, Please let us
know how we can work together to resolve this issue.

Very truly yours,

G~:~
cc: Thomas and Gail Lane

Keith Neilson, P.E.
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

July 27,2007

Gregory A. Sharp
Murtha Cullina, LLP
Cityplace l
l 85 Asylum Street
Hartford, CT 06103-3469

Re: Thomas and Gail Lane/NOV No. LIS-2007-0S4- V, Stonington

Dear Mr. Sharp:

I am writing in responsc to your ietter òa(eò Jujy ì6, 2007, coritcsting the dctc:nr:inution
of the notice of violation referenced above and requesting consideration for retention of
the walkway and dock that are the subject of the notice. I have fuither reviewed the
evidence upon which the notice is based and the applicable statutes and regülations
regarding Structures, Dredging, and FilL. We maintain that the walkway and dock facility
were installed without authorization and that they arc inconsistent with our current
policies, as \Veli as those employed in i 987, regarding structures in iilial wetlands.

Section 22a-363b of Connecticut General Statutes (CGS) exemp1s mutine maintcnance ot'
permitted structurcs and structures that werc continuously maintained and serviceable
since June 24, l 939. Although a dock facility may have been present at this site prior to
l 939, substantial changes in the dock facility aæ evident in the a,~r¡al photography from
l 9S i to 2005, including pier extensiom., fk);it additi')ns and changes:, and the insta! (aiion
of support cribs in different arcas of th(, facility. These changes do no! meet the
definition or routine maintenance, defined in section 22a-363a of CGS as replacemcni
and repair of out-of-water structures including the surfaces of docks and piers and
replacement or reinstallation of up to 25% of all pilings approved in accordance with
section 22a-36 l of CGS Furthermore, these changes, including reconstruction of the
dock after its alleged destruction in l 985, were not eligible for authorization through a
c~i-!fiC::Jte f)f rf'i-mj\;\;Inri as slihst,!n!jEj! m(\intcnance or minor alierations Dursuant to
section 22a-363b. Substantial maintenance is defined in section 22a-363a of CGS as
rebuilding, reconstructing, or reestablishing to a preexisting condition and dimension any
structure, fill obstruction or encroachment, including maintenance dredging. The
changes made to the dock facility regarding the installation of support cribs in different
areas of the facility that are evident in the aerial photography would not be considered
reestablishing to a preexisting condition and dimension or minor alterations. We
conclude that the dock facility was never eligible for a ceì1ificate of permission to be re-
installed and that it cannot be presently authorized under a permit.

Since the walkway did not appear until after 1986, it is ineligible for ret~n~ion' pursuànt to
section 22a-363b (b) of CGS. Since both the walkway and the dock facility are
inconsistent with DEP policies regarding installation of structures in tidal wetlands, they
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cannot be retained with a pcrmit pursuant to 22a-361 ofCGS, Thcrefore, the
unauthorized walkway and dock facility must be removed in accordance with thc notice
of violation. If after the removal of the walkway and dock, the Lanes wish to pursuc
authorization for the placemcnt of a dock facility that is consistent with DEP policies, my
staff would be avai lable to meet with them to discuss possible options. As the area of the
walkway is high marsh, it is unlikely that a structure proposed over this area would be
approvable.

If you have any questions, please contact DeAva Lambert of the Office of Long Island
Sound Programs at (860) 424-3207,79 Elm St., Hartford, CT 06106-5127. Thank you.

Sincerely,

D~ P2
Brian Thompson, Director
Office of Long Island Sound Programs
Bureau of Water Protection and Land Reuse

dkll
Enclosure
cc: Diane Ray, US ACOE
cc: Thomas and Gai I Lane

32 Moncy Point Rd.
Mystic, CT 06355
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Dccembcr 3 1,2007

Brian Thompson, Director
Office of Long Island Sound
Department of Environmental Protection
79 Elm Strect
Hartford, CT 06 i 06

Re: Thomas and Gail Lane,
NOV No. LIS-2007-054- V, Stonington

Dcar Mr. Thompson,

I am writing on behalf of my clients, Tom and Gail Lane, concerning their dock at 32
Moncy Point Road on Mason's Island. This Iettcr scrvcs as a follow-up to my prcvious
correspondence in which i tried to resolvc the outstanding Notice of Violation issued by your
offce requesting removal of the long-standing, pre-existing dock on the property, which they
acquired in 2004,

The Lanes have requested me to communicate their position on this matter in the hope
that your Offce would acknowledge their right to retain the dock at the property. The Lanes
have provided ample documentation that supports their contention that the dock should be
considered "grandfathered" under the relevant statutes. The dock was originally constructed in
1937 according to the affdavit by a resident who lived at the property at the time. See Schedule
A, Letter and Aflìdavit of Josy Cole Wright. The dock was depicted in a photograph taken in
1938 follow'ing the hurricane of that year. See Schedule B, front and back of photograph
showing a downed tree, the dock and houses identified as being owned by Cole and Horn in the
background. Renovations performed by a prior owner, Dr. Shiling, following Hurricane Gloria
in 1985 were undertaken with necessary approvals, the lack of a DEP file on the work
notwithstanding. See Schedule C, Letter and Affidavit by Dr. Shiling, Contemporaneous notes
by Dr. Shiling of verbal approval from Ralph Atkinson (retired) at the Army Corps of Engineers,
dated 8/3/87. You might inquire of staff who can still remember the aftermath of Gloria how the
rcconstruction of previously existing structures in southeastcrn Connecticut was handled,

BOSTO~ HARTFORD ~EW H.-\'EN STAMtORD WOBURN
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In any event, the Department took no action against the prior owner who authorized the
work. The prior owner, believing the dock was in built in accordance with regulatory
requirements, then sold the property to Dr. Robert Stetson, who in turn sold it to the Lanes in
2004, receiving full value for the dock improvements. Now, 20 years after the work was
performed, the Department seeks to impose the cost and expense of removal and reconstruction
on the Lanes, for a prior owner's repairs to a structure that has existed at the site since 1937.

On behalf of my clients, and in the interest of justice, please reconsider your position.

Very truly yours,
,)., f) ~r~. L~~/,~ f

Gregory A". Sharp

cc: Thomas and Gail Lane
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AFFIDA VIT OF Josv Cole Wrieht

L Josy Cole Wright, am over the age or ~ightecn (18) and understand the
obligations or an oath, do hereby att~st and state as follo'ws:

I . The attached 3 page document is a document generated by me.

') I am persnally familiar with the infomiation set fort in said document

and do hereby attest that the facts set forth there in arc true and accurate.

), The sttements se forth in sad document were voluntar-ly made and were

not the prouct of coercion. threat or force.

~~Lo~I-Vr-~i--t ~~SV ~-LQJ-kf
Jo:,y'Colc WrightJ
F6 Clarke Si.
Jamcsto\Vu. RI 02835

Da\( of Birth:
-;""v" '2"\/ iq¿.~

SlIbsrilx..d and swom to txrore me this
--7-I day of ~_. 2007.

~wa1LM
Noiàry Publ iç ! Commissioner of the Superior Court

SA M. PATE
No Pu

My 00 IN ,il ex 11-0
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SCHEDULE B
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SCHEDULE C



David J. Shiling, M.D.

270 Broadway
Norwich, CT 06360

July 12, 2007

To Whom It May Concern:

We owned the house at 32 Money Point Road, Masons Island, at the time the dock that is currently in
was built (Circa 1988), We contracted with Randy Conraty of Avondale Boat Yard in Rhode Island to
build the dock. All necessary permits were in place for the dock prior to construction, My recollection is
that permission to rebuild the dock to its former length out over the water as per a flyover done of that
area of the shoreline was undertaken and did not go beyond what was allowed, All building permits
from the Town of Stonington were obtained,

If I can be of any further use in this situation, please do not hesitate"to contact me.

S(:4
Ogvid J. Shili ,

DJS/kk/7/13/2007



AFFlDA \lIT OF Dav;d .J. Shilng.MD

i. David Shiling. MD. am over the age of eighteen (iö) and understand the
obligations of an oath. do hereby attest and state as follows:

1. The attached i page document is a document generated by me,

2. I am personally familiar with the infOffiation set forth in said docuiient

and do hereby allest at the facts set forth there in are true and accurate.

St~\)S~J~d and swori to heron.' '.lIe this
/ó i (hiy of .Iu.p.JL-, 2007,

/"//,/' /
,. / .V ,~ . / .

,L::,~' . ~ . ,'lV
Nötary Publ ic / Commissioner of the Superior Court

Commission expires on /1-:3 / ~ Ûr
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i rcceived your m~ssag0 1!)-kli, :G9¿Hdil,Ç; ,;rd("-';'1mc,n, ¿\ i,;i :.CilìC: propelly. C~,)"l1 Chase. :i-.,
Supervising EnVIonmental .,;:;¡iIY'.t I:lf Penr,i1liii9 ,; ?'nfJrccnerl in £a5! spol,t. ,,111" Greg Sh.Jr~."
today. He s prepar"ìg a J.~tlcr on bel:il( (r :i'e ._a~'''s. IÎ,~I,aiing :heir oppositk,n t:i itlO Noiin, C':
\¡ielation and an~' modiflc3;i(ill~:.: t.'ii?;r dO(;k 1I\,~i '.'¡(ul,j !),': r=-c;uirod t1 a (;,,;;eril orrl~r. Once i rË~(~i\.~
~he letter. the remo'Jal ord8r ,.,:111 Iji: pr:-ccs,'ed,

Sincerely, /_
Y7rr'/~_X /-,¿~~~.:'.'

.._-----_..-..._------- ---_.---_.-'

L 'd 8t7t7:g0 gO 8Z Bn\jZ0t76-0ZS-9 L9 SpJO)8J8H L Jn0::



STATE OF CONNECTICUT
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

August 6, 2008

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Thomas and Gail Lane
900 19th A venue South Apt. 1202
Nashville, TN 37212-2155

Subject: Certificate of Permission Application no. COP-2008-103-DL, Town of Stonington

Dear Mr. & Mrs, Lane:

This is to notify you that the above-referenced application is ineligible for a Certificate of Permission
(COP) pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes (CGS) Section 22a-363 b. Your application sought to
remove a 100-foot long and 4-foot wide boardwalk and 17 feet of the landward portion of a 5'x 74'
fixed dock, retain and maintain an 8'x 16' floating dock, a 3'x i 2' ramp, and a 5' x 57' fixed dock with

two 8'x 8' support cribs and pilings, and construct a 4 'x 152' raised wooden walkway. Your application
indicated these activities to be substantial maintenance of structures in place prior to June 24, 1939.
However, our letters to you and your attorney datcd July 27,2007 and February 4, 2008 explained that
the present structurcs are not equivalent to what had existed in prior years. Since there was no walkway
and dock present in 1981 and 1986, the current structures have not been maintained and serviceable
since June 24, i 939, nor were they completed prior to January i, 1980. As those letters further stated,
the structures require authorization pursuant to Sections 22a-361 and 22a-32 of Connecticut General

Statutes, and both the walkway and dock would require removal or modification since they are
inconsistent with DEP standards and causing adverse impacts to tidal wetlands. Therefore, the proposed
activities do not meet the eligibility criteria for a Certificate of Permission, and your application is
denied,

Please be aware that any work in tidal wetlands, or waterward of the high tide line in the tidal, coastal, or
navigable waters of the state undertaken without a valid permit or certificate of permission is a violation
of state law and subject to enforcement action by this Department and by the Office of the Attorney
General. Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely,

ß~'p
Brian Thompson, Director
Office of Long Island Sound Programs
Bureau of Water Protection & Land Reuse

BT/dkl
Enclosure

cc: Gary Sharpe, P,E,

Edward Haberek, Jr., First Selectman
Rufus Allyn, Harbormaster
State Sen, Andrew Maynard
State Rep, Diana Urban

(Prinied on Recycled Paper)

79 Elm Street . Hanford. CT 06106, 5127

http://www.cl.gov/dep
Aii Equal Opporll/iiry Eiiiplover
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Valut Added: D€'eD'w~:er COCI(S suct' ,is :hiS lSO,fool.long oier in Serino
III and, S ( (ilbOvO), :cmrnand hIgher DrQml\Jms. CIS do those In ;;nvlronmpnt"lly
se,"'sltJv(' .veCls like Covr: NeCk: NY (left'i, where new construction iS 11m/tee

Collln~ea from page ,Vi
the number of bo.its h;i~ grown, "(1 :(lO tì;i~ ilit'
dOcK.buildlng logjam, "Irrii'g lip coii,munii\'
feuds and petty POllliCS b~twl'('n !)('wcomen i'IH1
longtime resla~nIS.

"ii all boll.i down 10 ilie some ililng:' iays ,Iiil1l'
Weldon. a memb~r of ilie clly COUI1CIlIi, Nepiuiie
Beach, Fla.. which recenily p".iseò l1ew dock.

building r~gulatlons, "More ,nd more money
comes down 10 Fh,rid;¡ .nd ,: cre~le~ mOle .l1n
more frlcilon:'

Alihougli lows legul,iiiig de"go ",rlmOierl.
als hav~ drivel1 up COSI.I somewli,l lii rt,'tl1l

yeals, ihe physicol ,'OSIIO CO'tliruCl" rlee;i'w;1ltl
dock lar~ly iops $75,O(J() iii moii p,rrs ofih,' c,'u,,'
irv, and sm.ller docks c.n COSI rür lesi, In;1 iC'w
.1 i:eas , rug~ed .~e;is or UllUSIi,i\ rl':~tricuo"~ (,111
push i he price i ag I nlo I 11e ii x f¡gu re s, ,Ii,nlii~1I1""
nance ('~n add 111tu'\;:nd:- (If cinll:irs ~ ye:i!" EVtli
10, ihat pales 111 comp~"¡;oii II) whòl rlocks ,irld 'il
ihe value or 'h~ real clialr,'1 pel")l1allv :!,ii,k
some of tht vaJU(lt Î"Il' l1VtrQLltei.," ,c;;iy'l SIt'I'L'
Bliven, a hubor pl"nl1iri~ ,onllill.,111 111'l1l1lh
Dartmouth, Mal;, AUI, Mi', Aliveii atlni. "it~ ,1 m,li'
kel economy:'

Getting Into Deep Water
There is no nfflcl'l mealure fnr caJculal iiig n,iik

premiums, Bui.ppralie". b!'kel', 'nd oiher r.al'
~siai~ experts say ihey are oble 10 g~i a r~~sonalile
eStimate In varloiis area.' by ~llaIY7.lng pa,i ,.Ie,
In ihe Cape Cod town ol¡)s'er\~lle, f01 eXAl1pI"lh,'
median $al~ pric~ of 0 hom,' w,ih a dock last y~~r
was $5.B mllJion-v~rsus 52.45 mlllioii

for a waierfron: home Wlilioui Olle, ac.
cording to locê\\ rlJóìl tstale tlgC1ì1 .i:\c~
CCllon, While propenil\ \\1111 docks

are ofl~n larger or bettei 111I1altd, Mr,
Caiion s'Yi a ~ood dock roull,h'IV Jc1d,
",t least $1 milli('l 1(1 ,i prnpf'l rv'~ ,¡ll"
price.

Ap¡;raISl'rs ;il,,,o lni)"" ,11 p.llfl'd
salE's"--piopertlt''i ih,ii ;lll' ~iflllil e~'
cepi for one fe:iiiire, ChJthAin, M3~~.,
wnl)rt' Mr, M"nker h,i\ hi, cJn('k. ¡¡rri.
vides;: Prllilcul;:rly jõood tx:\rrpll' two
flve.b~droom Crilonl.1h Ih,11 'Old
within foui' monthc; i)f OM' ;in\)tj1~1'.

Brirh wert w~telfrnnt prrii.H~rtli".'; with
sim\l~r acreaRe aiict iau~ri' fooi"~e, bul
only aile Iiad a dock. The dirferen'" iii
sale ;iric~: $ 1. million, a :11') nremll1m,

For mosl of the 20th c~iillllY, ,drl'
Ing a dock required IIltle more thon .,1",
cal building pennil. New eOVllon:iel1'

1:11 rl'pilò:IC1nl pai'cd "' ilie 1970, ònn 19HO,
:1(1ded .1 lr1yer 01 b\lea\lcrr\(v bui rnrely hlocked
('("11';11"1(: inn ¡'It()~E'! her. (''((Cp: in i1 few e'ipt'C'ìr\lIy
~cii~ilil,(' Mr"~, niilv ren:ntly h.-we ('nIl5tni('tion
b,ins l1OratOllllnl"i ilnd Otlif'l h;irsh lcstrlctirin~
b('('ninc wicicspn'"d cn('ugli for docks tri ('nln'
niJl1Ci such significí\nt prfJlr\J:ins

In liOJnt ill'('a!-, loi\g w¡'itlng: list"i for lH'nhs III
public ino"rings ,nd slip spore a\ privare y.chi
rlub, meaii ilial privaie dock, are iii~ only opth1n
for ¡l,iny blll:t nWnl'rc; ili n~'E'c1 of a pl;ict to tIe up
their tr¡¡f1"i Ouxbury, M..!-s.. te~idl;nl Bill Rice,
whO I"t(l'tltly paid $1.7 millkin for n (ì,7B,acle WA'
tf'tlrCinl prripcny wIth ;" five.b(ldronin house. :i
pool ;In(\ :i dock for Iii~ 1;:-1'001 (\nS((!1 Wli:iler,
c;riys 111 would hav\: h;id tn Wíllt \'l':1lS to 1;f't iI
in(l(irin~ in Inwll. Wiihnuf;i j'rivaie dock, lie 5tlyS,
"\\,(' woulcilt h:wt li.id ¡¡cn'~~," Rut for í1H\I'Y bUrl!
OWIllI':" ~llv;ii(' dock'i ,1re' Ilbput cnlWlnirlice,
1';1\1\('1 thillllli'N1. "Ti) UP ;ih!r to w..~lk down tCi the
t'IH1 ¡iIthe ílovk, Ktr.b iiiy ~('.i anti ~o -It'$ i1 great
Iliiiig:' '~ys I.oii~ I,Liiirll~w)ler Rlc'h~lrl Huichiii'
\011. WllO OWIl'i J home in CClh' Neck, N.Y" with.i
i7:;,(oOI'I:lI1g drrp,w,1lN dock for Iii, :1(,'(001
('1III,.Crall ~ow~r boa!.

lIiic,1 ;1l'e worl h rn i lei' in "r~d' wlie r~ Il,ey ~l~
r\lInninti\Jl.,c.t! ill' relafivt'IV easv to lHi;ld: in much
of flH' Midwll;t, for ('X,ll~lplc', wl'~l'e lnkdl'oni
doc'¡(s u~uaJ1v requIre no s~t:cial pcrmlt'i, they ;¡dd
IllS! 515,ono 10 $20,000 10 iii,' propertv value,
roughlv ilic CO,1 of COii;\I'ICIIOn,

Tlir. ones 11i.1I ~dd ilio 110.11 v.hie oir iho.ie 11i~1
h~vr "cce,' 10 deep waler~veri nl low iide. include

waier niid ell'clri hookiip, ~iid c~n withiiann
slorms wiihriui b~lng pulled oul o(ihe w.l~r. Deep.
waier docks-commonly d~(jnl'n ai t1l1)'e wlill ~i
le.;\ ,ix reei of wnler~: low iide .nd sllli~ble for a
I~r~. ,aillioAI-ale ofieii wort i, iWO or Ihree iime,
.~ much as ihoie In more .\hallow wAI~r,

There are exceptions. however. In NnlHuckel,
where only a h~odllll or prnp"rtl~1 h~v~ prlvaie
dock, and new consiriiciion IiRI been bann~d
since April 2005, a properlY sold lor neai'ly 51R
milll,)n thAI year. aiid local ageols s'y anywh~re
from $4 millinii 10 $7 million or ihe price CAme
from th~ dock, This, d~spit~ ih~ r~CllhRI ii ~Iis In
(oiir or fiVe feet or waier at low iine. enough for
onlv Aboul a 20. roo: bn~!.

S,~nltl~.ba;ed dark biiilrll'r W~lerf"nnl Coo'
sm,ction chnrg~.' iip tn $90 pei'hour 10 help prop.
erty o'Ners obinìn;in JVel';¡~C of 5eVpn requli'ed
permlis rrom ihe \i.to nepAl'lmenl o( Ecology,

Dnve Dougla". a p~rmil coiirninalor (or ih~ com'
pany, s.ys the co,11 of ~~ltlrig n nile, p~rmli has
marl! ih.ii irlplen in the pasi d~CJne,

When Billy Joel paid $22 million fnr a 14 .acre
w~lel'front eil"le on (oiiire ¡iland In 2002,10'
C~Il',j In the OYSIN Aòy Nntion~1 Wildiir~ Rerllg~,
he amimed he'd b~ allowed 10 rebuild ~ dock ihai
once stood oii the property. Aui U,S, Fi~h & Wild.
life :i~rvice, wlilch conii'ol, dock.bulldlng in the
refUI¡e, i~(used tho requesi bccnl1'~ ille prop~r'
iy" dork p~rmil hnn ~xplr~d, Mr, Joel, ivho h~d 10'
cal 5.Upport (01' the pi'nieci, evciitu~lIy pvr up
nnrl IS now ieiiin~, "ne"U,e I'm ~ hl~h'proflle per'
inn, if i was allowpd 10 build, dock, ii would opel1

up ri c.in ofworlns bCC:iUH\ many peo'
pie h~ve applipd for nock permits
aiid have I)e~n denied:' Mr, .Ioel,'a¡os.
A ipokeim,n for ille rer\lRe savi ihe
í\K£'l\CY'~ r\lie~ art" intended to ?lO'
ircl wilnll(e ,iid 'rr ~pphed ('(lI,S\I'
i('nilv.

A Rising Tide of Services
On the water Ard oN, boaiers tMve MCCSS 10 a rang!: of IlIQh.tiri ser~I'e~ Here Me a few offprlnQS Mound t/'e country
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Fort l North MMir¡~ accomrno, S7 50 per '001 per

Newpcr.. Q; I C'aies y~crits uP to nu;rit lor tri1'isleri

250 ~eet lonç riOAiers

Yacht Clubi 01
thi Am"i,..
Fo~ Mye'i, Fld

:.,"lei..crk::'::cat
CIU~S in r:lcri,,~ a:ic
i~e SdMr.,i

Iiiand Giidini
Mlèml

SO'SIlO -:e;,:'ydCf,t
r.Jrina MIC ml1ee,
i.se ;ìfOteci

MonO(li
Fractlon.1 Yacht.
Fort LauCltrdale. ;ia

~ra~tior.~) ~M:ershlp
sriares In
I~O.JOO.rO'\ ya:~:s

Four Suiona
O".n ROIld.n"l:
M.;.ii.n Roildi~'

tiil C,ulii lInl

lUl\Jr~ re$ICenli,'1
oul~e SI'IPS

COMfvENT. ... . ._-_.-. --- - ---_._.- _.._----
Siiii~d as "/'.. iri o:her Mlf ClockS." lac:llty
c~fers conClN9~ sl!rvlce free wireless Inter-
ni~t dnQ IwO reSldurdnts

SlJC~ :0 S2SC.. ro~ a
:'1 Sii:i $210, :c ~:
r:¡J1I:~' tor ..e: sties

'ltl.-:O¡i'S ;e: ~c=ess :: =cat s:ora;e at aU
IC:.H,cns Clu~s cHe~ :~~ar lou";es. fii,ess

:e",ttrs :c=~:~.11 ~d~S a~~ :~i~'~:e CMfs

Eariv cr:iei(\io:is J'i
fo/ SJ t:i St ;iir '~ct
pef C,h

.',~i"in~ ..:1' ::e ::~it cf J ~S;S mlllon
:~o;e':. ::..e :0 O;f-1 In 200Ç ..Itl" t'Ñ~ no,
:tlS ~C' s."oo dr:: !C 'tSlai,fdi:s

150C, fo: a lC% s:M Ov.oers çei JCm\ lor I'u' v.eeks a yedr,
ir, d 100'100: ydCO,l Soipooard arpe,lI:ies IOC'ud. hOt IUPS, media
CluS ,i'alri:p('~n'e f~f:S roems ana li..e.ln sur.. :nclwdinc private (tlef

$157; millon to 539
million lor lu:i)' û'lr,(ld
units Mdgeil~ri tic'S
trd::lcri~l~ toe

Sf;: ie IJunch in 2010. .i':eniiie~ will ineluae
rrs¡"urdnts SOilS. Jn~. aDOdrd 1M MdQel\an

..1" Oil' board ..\lronor.e! T,~E' tOur Seasons

...,11 ,"¡life 112 rl.~IC1~n,l' t~e MJQell.\\ 212

'-------- ------------ -_.. ._------ --_.- ---- _._--_._-

The Man.tee Question

Moii r\li'ronl dnck'blilldlll~ rr'
';lrirllon~ ;il'(l l'(lo(rc1 111 C'I1Vll'OlllnCn'
"'1 i~.iuc~ .11ld COI1,,,lii' ,b01l1 in.
cr(':i.(r~ In 1'ecl'e:i!lol1:il boaiing .iri;v.
I I y, M"W of ihe COllill ry 'i 01'''1 pOpll'
1M boa:in~ 're~~ Ii" In eiiviioii:n~ii'
roily ,~ell\IIIVe nre~i, Fiorina'i Ri,'
\',1) nE' Rill', fnr cxnr;p!e, 1...;\ ~C'y l~¡.hi,
'al for Ihe ihreoieiied m"n~leel,

while ru~ei SOUlln ¡, Iiome In tll~

t11l~aten~d Chinook ialmon,
Oihe" argue t11~1 striCI rille.' ue

Ilecessary ber,1l1,le wliil~ on' dock
may nol do mucli eliv,ronmelil~1 d~m'
Age, many docks can, "If ~v~rybody
wlio lives iii Oyst~1 Aay ivants to pUi
up a dock, tl1el1 iùl we'd have is docks

eV~lywher~:' ,ays Michelle Williams, deputy man.
ag~r o(th~ Oyster Bay r~fuge, Ms, Altschul, on Ceii.
Ire Isl~nd. aRre~s, "Th~r~'s noihlng WOrS~ ihan
seelog Islands wli~re ~V~l) 20 feei ihere's a dock
sticking OUI," ,h. says,

Ms. Altscli\11. o( course, already has , dock-
niid with h~r iious~ on the markei for $15.8 0111'
lion. she's re.cty to Cash In on ihe premium, ivhlch
h~r re~¡ estat~ agent, Barbara Cande~, esilmaies
10 be al least $1 million, Others. too, are looking
10 iake anvantoge, .John Fost~r, a 55.year.old law.
y~r and dev~loper. paid $850,000 (or n 12.9'acr~
par,:el of lònd on Edlsii Island, $,(" two years
ago The snle iiicluded dork rights -as long a; he
pUI one up by Dee, JI, 200(,. Mr. Foster says he
spent $100,000 to build n 300.foot.lolig dock.
even though he doeio'l oivn n bont and doesl1':

plaii 10 build ~ house on ihe lot unill he',1 cloi~r 10
retirement. Passing Oil ihe ch~nce to build a

dock, he i~ys. would Iiav~ beell like throwing
aw~y money.

Ilesld,,~, Iie adds, ii" likes h.Viiig Ii. Occasloii.
ally. he'll drIve the LOO mi\pt from hi~ homt In Co'
lumbla, s,e., jiiS! to vliil. "i sl: on ihe end or ihe
dock," Mr, F,,,ier s~ys. "al1d h,ve a drliik:'


